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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

South Lane School District No. 45J3 
Lane County, Oregon 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinion 

August 29, 2025 

We have audited the accompanying basic financial statements of the govemmen1.aJ aclivities, business-type activities, 
tiduciaiy fund, and each major fund of South Lane School District No. 45J3 (the District) as of and for the year ended June 
30, 2024 and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the basic financial smtements as: listed 
in the table of contents. 

In our opinion, lhe basic financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial 
position of the governmental activities, business-fypc activities, fiduciary fund, and each major fund of the Disttict, as of 
June 30, 2024, and the respective changes in financial position for the year then ended in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America, except as noted below. 

Basis for Opinions 

We conducted our audit in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and 
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General 
of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the 
Audit of the Financial Statements section of our rep01t. We are require<l to be independent of the District and to meet our 
other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevanL elhical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the 
audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 

Matter Giving Rise to the Qualified Opinion on the Govermnental Activities 

Management has not implemented GASB Statement Number 96, Suhscription Based Tnfom1ation Technology 
Arrangement<: (SBITAs). Accounting principles generally accepted in the United St'ltcs of America require recognition of 
right-to-use assets and related liabilities for subscriptions. Under this Statement, a government is required to recognize a 
subscription liability and an intangible right-to-use asset. The amount by which this departure would affect net position, 
liabilities and expenses of the governmental and business-type activities is not reasonably deterrninable. 



Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these basic tinancial statements in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and 
maintenance of the system of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of basic financial statements 
that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or e1TOr. 

In preparing the basic financial st.atements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Districts' ability to continue as a going concern for twelve 
months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known infonnation that may raise substantial doubt 
shortly thereafter. 

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the FinanciaJ Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the basic financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinions. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that 
an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for 
one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 
override of controls. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in 
the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the basic financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the basic financial statements, whether due to fraud 
or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the basic financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of the District's system of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design 
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on 
the effectiveness of the District's system of internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the basic financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise 
substantial doubt about the District's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain control-related matters that we identified during 
the audit. 
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Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generalJy accepted in the United States of America require that the management's discussion and 
analysis, budgetary comparison information, and required supplementary information, as listed in the table of contents be 
presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such infonnation is the responsibility of management and, although 
not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Govemmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it 
to be an essential part of financial repo1iing for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, 
or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedmes to the required supplementary information in accordance 
with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management 
about the methods of preparing the infonnation and comparing t11e infonnation for consistency with management's 
responses to our inquiries, the basic frnancial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic 
financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the infmmation because the limited 
procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance on it, except for the 
budgeta1y statements listed as required supplementary infonnation in the table of contents. 

Supplementary Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise the basic 
financial statements. The supplementary infom1ation, as listed in the table of contents, and the schedule of expenditures of 
federal awards, as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CRF) Part 200, Uniform Administrative 
Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, are presented for purposes of additional 
analysis and are not a reqwred part of the basic financial statements. 

The supplementary information, as ! isted in the table of contents, is the responsibility of management and was derived from 
and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. Such 
i.nfomiation has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain 
additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such info1mation directly to the underlying accounting and other 
records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic fmancial statements themselves, and other additional 
procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted :in the United States of America. Tn our opinion, the 
supplementary infonnation, as 1 isted in the table of contents, and the schedule of expenditures of federal awards are fairly 
stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 

Other lnfo1mation 

Management is responsible for the other information included in the annual report. TI1e other information comprises the 
other infonnation, as listed in the table of contents, and the listing of board members containing their term expiration dates, 
located before the table of contents, but does not include the basic financial statements and our auditors' report thereon. Ow· 
opinions on the basic financial statements do not cover the other info1mation, and \Ve do not express an opinion or any fom1 
of assurance thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the basic financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and consider 
whether a material inconsistency exists benveen the other information and the basic financial statements, or the other 
infonnation othetwise appears to be mate1ially misstated. u: based on the work perfomied, we conclude that an uncorrected 
material misstatement of the other information exists, we are required to describe it in our report. 
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Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements 

fa accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our repmts dated August 29, 2025 on our 
consideration of the internal control over financial reporting and also on our tests of compliance with cc1tain provisions of 
laws, regulalions, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of the reports are to describe the scope of 
our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the internal contra I over financial reporting or on compliance. The reports are an integral part 
of an audit perfo1med in accordance with Government Auditing Slandards in considering internal control over financial 
repo1ting and compliance. 

In accordance with Minimum Standards for Audits of Oregon Municipal Corporations, we have issued our report dated 
August 29, 2025 on our consideration of compliance with ce1tain provisions oflaws and regulations, including the provisions 
of Oregon Revised Statutes as specified in Oregon Administrative Rules. The purpose of that rep01t is to describe the scope 
of our testing of compliance and the results of that testing and not to provide an opinion on compliance. 

'P-7 K -:2,~ 
ROY R. ROGERS, CPA 
PAULY, ROGERS AND CO., P.C. 
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SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 45J3 Cottage Grove, Oregon MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION 
AND ANALYSIS 6 INTRODUCTION 

As management of South Lane School District No. 45J3, Cottage Grove, Oregon, we offer readers 
this narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of the District for the fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2024. It should be read in conjunction with the District's financial statements, 

which follow this section. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

• At June 30, 2024, total net position of South Lane School District No. 45J3 amounted to 
$(17,303,480). Of this amount, $8,434,694 was invested in capital assets, net of related debt. The 
remaining balance included $5,219,504 restricted for various purposes and $(30,957,678) of 

unrestricted net position. 

• At June 30, 2024, the District's governmental funds reported combined ending fund balances 

of $6,592,131. 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to South Lane School District 
No. 4SJ3's basic financial statements. The basic financial statements are comprised of three 
components: (1) government-wide financial statements, (2) fund financial statements, and (3) 
notes to the financial statements. This report also contains other supplementary information in 
addition to the basic financial statements themselves. 

Government-Wide Financial Statements 

The government-wide financial statements are designed to provide readers with a broad 
overview of the District's finances in a manner similar to a private-sector business. 

The statement of net position presents information on all the District's assets and liabilities with 
the difference between the two reported as net position. Over time, increases or decreases in 
net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the District is 

improving or deteriorating. 

The statement of activities presents information showing how the District's net position changed 
during the most recent fiscal year. All changes in net position are reported as soon as the 
underlylng event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. 

Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will only result 
in cash flows in future fiscal periods (e.g., uncollected taxes and earned but unused vacation 

leave). 

The government-wide financial statements can be found on pages 1 through 2 of this report. 
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Fund Financial Statements 

The fund financial statements are designed to demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal 
requirements overseeing the use of fund accounting. A fund is a grouping of related accounts 
that is used to maintain control over resources that have been segregated for specific activities 
and objectives. 

All of the funds of South Lane School District No. 45J3 can be divided into three categories: 
governmental funds, proprietary funds, and fiduciary funds. 

□ Governmental Funds 

Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported as 
governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. However, unlike the 
government-wide financial statements, governmental fund financial statements focus on near 
term inflows and outflows of available resources, as well as on balances of available resources at 
the end of the fiscal year. Such information may be useful in evaluating the District's near-term 

financing requirements. 

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial 
statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with 
similar information presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial 
statements. By doing so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the District's 

near-term financing decisions. 

Both the governmental funds balance sheet and the governmental funds statement of revenues, 
expenditures, and changes in fund balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison 

between governmental funds and governmental activities. 

The District maintains five governmental funds. Information is presented separately in the 
governmental funds balance sheet and the governmental funds statement of revenues, 
expenditures, and changes in fund balances for the General, Special Revenue, Special Projects, 
Capital Projects, and Debt Service Funds, all of which are considered to be major governmental 

funds. 

South Lane School District No. 4SJ3 adopts an annual appropriated budget for all of its funds. A 
budgetary comparison statement has been provided for each fund individually to demonstrate 
compliance with their respective budgets. The basic governmental fund financial statements can 
be found on pages 3 through 6 of this report. 

□ Proprietary Funds 

Proprietary funds provide the same type of information as the government-wide financial 
statements, only in more detail. The District maintains one proprietary fund, which is an 
enterprise fund. Enterprise funds account for operations that are financed and operated in a 
manner similar to private business enterprises where stated intent is that the cost of providing 
goods or services to the students or general public on a continuing basis are financed primarily 
through user charges. The Warren H. Daugherty Aquatic Center is accounted for as an enterprise 
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fund. Because this predominantly benefits governmental functions, it has been included within 
governmental activities in the government wide financial statements. 

The basic proprietary fund financial statements can be found on pages 7 through 9 of this report. 

□ Fiduciary Funds 

Fiduciary funds are used to account for resources held for the benefit of parties outside the 
District. Fiduciary funds are not reflected in the government-wide financial statements because 
the resources of those funds are not available to support the District's own programs. The 
accounting used for fiduciary funds is the same as that used for governmental funds. 

South Lane School District No. 45J3 adopts an annual appropriated budget for its fiduciary fund. 
A budgetary comparison statement has been provided for the fund to demonstrate compliance 
with its budget. 

The basic fiduciary fund financial statements can be found on page 10 through 11 of this report. 

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 

The notes to the basic financial statements provide additional information that is essential to a 

full understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements. 
The notes to the basic financial statements can be found on pages 12 through 50 of thls report. 

Other Information 

In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report also presents 
certain required supplementary information, which includes schedules of the District's 
proportionate share of the net pension liability/OPES asset and District contributions, the 
schedules of funding progress and employer contributions, as well as budgetary comparison 
information for the General, Special Revenue, and Special Projects Funds. This required 
supplementary information can be found on pages 51 through 56 of this report. Individual fund 
schedules can be found immediately following the required supplementary information on pages 
54 th rough 61 of this report. 

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 

As noted earlier, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of the District's financial 
position. At June 30, 2024, the District's liabilities exceeded its assets by $17,344,997. 

A portion of the District's net position reflects its investment in capital assets (e.g., land, buildings, 
and equipment) less any related debt used to acquire those assets that is still outstanding. The 
District uses these capital assets for classrooms and supporting services for providing 
kindergarten through twelfth grade education; consequently, these assets are not available for 
future spending. Although the District's investment in capital assets is reported net of related 
debt, it should be noted that the resources needed to repay this debt must be provided from 
other sources, since the capital assets themselves cannot be used to liquidate these liabilities. 
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District's Net Position 

The District's net position decreased by $27,400,387 during the current fiscal year. Condensed 
statement of net position information is shown below. 

Condensed Statement of Net Position 

Assets 

Current and Other Assets 

Non-Current Assets 

Deferred Outflows 
Total Assets & Deferred Outflows 

Liabilities 
Current Liabilities 
Long-term Obligations 
Deferred Inflows 

Total Liabilities & Deferred Inflows 

Net Position 
Net Investment in Capital Assets 
Restricted 
Unrestricted 
Total Net Position 

District's Changes in Net Position 

2024 

$12,267,223. 
66,165,593 
18,227,415 
96,660,231 

5,063,395 
94,020,994 
14,879,322 

113,963,711 

8,434,694 
5,219,504 

(30,999,195) 

$ (17,344,997) 

2023 

$12,481,654 
67,458,309 
24,240,704 

104,180,667 

3,529,128 
75,826,166 
14,769,983 

94,125,277 

60,515,003 
5,018,531 

{55,478,144) 

$10,055,390 

The condensed statement of activities information shown below explains changes in net 

position. 

Revenues 
Charges for Services 
Operating Grants and Contributions 

Total Program Revenues 

General Revenues 
Property Taxes 

State Sources 
other Local Sources 
Other Intermediate Sources 

Mi scel la neo us 
Transfers In 

Total General Revenues 

Total Revenues 

Changes in Net Position 

vii 

2024 

$1,291,765 
11,908,985 

13,200,750 

11,876,917 
27,778,146 

4,901,983 
10,553 

57,891,264 

2023 

$438,145 
13,488,594 

13,926,739 

11,536,501 

26,171,804 
3,681,577 

97,835 

3,668 

55,418,124 



Expenses 

Instruction 
Support Services 

Enterprise and Community Services 
Facilities Acquisition & Construction 

Business-type Activities 
Unallocated Depreciation Expense 

Interest on Long-Term Debt 

Total Expenses 

Change in Net Position 

Prior Period Adjustments 

Beginning Net Position {As Restated) 

Ending Net Position 

Revenues 

28,746,740 28,319,556 
19,543,585 19,988,852 

1,819,553 2,000,760 
62,378 

392,711 
2,319,677 2,194,675 

2,563,022 4,238,286 

55,385,288 56,804,507 

2,505,976 (1,386,383) 

(29,906,363) 0 
10,055,390 11,441,775 

$ (17,344,997) $ 10,055,392 

Since the District1 s mission is to provide a free and appropriate public education for kindergarten 
through twelfth grade students within its boundaries, the District may not charge for its core 
services. As expected, general revenues provide 77% of the funding required for governmental 
programs. Property taxes and state school funding combined for 88% of general revenues and 

68% of total revenues. 

Charges for services make up 2% of total revenues and are comprised of the following items for 
which it is appropriate that the District charge tuition or fees: 

• Food services charges for lunch and breakfast 
• Facility rentals 
• Proprietary Fund fees 
• Various student extracurricular activities 

Total charges for services 

$ 30,793 
5,372 

136,625 
1,118,975 

$1,291,765 

Operating grants and contributions represent 20% of total revenues. Included in this category 
are $11,908,985 for grants and contributions to support various educational activities, including 
grants to support school nutrition programs. 

Expenses 

Expenses related to governmental activities are presented in several broad functional categories. 
Costs of direct classroom instruction activities account for 51% of the total expenses of 
$55,385,288. In addition, approximately 35% of the costs in supporting services relate to 

students, instructional staff, and school administration. 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT'S FUNDS 

As noted earlier, the District uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with 
finance related legal requirements. 

viii 



Governmental Funds 

The focus of the District's governmental funds is to provide information on near-term inflows, 
outflows, and balances of expendable resources. Such information is useful in assessing the 
District's financing requirements. In particular, unassigned fund balance may serve as a useful 
measurement of the District's net resources available for spending at the end of the fiscal year. 

At the end of the current fiscal year, the District's governmental funds reported combined fund 
balances of $6,592,131.Of this amount, $1,698,970. constitutes unassigned fund balance, which 
is available for spending at the District's discretion. 

The General Fund is the chief operating fund of the District. At the end of the current fiscal year, 
total fund balance of the General Fund was $2,560,551, all of which was unassigned. 

Proprietary Fund 

The District's proprietary fund provides the same type of information found in the government­
wide financial statements, but in more detail. Net position of the proprietary fund at year-end 

amounted to $(41,517). 

BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS 

Budget amounts shown in the financial statements reflect the original budget amounts and 

approved appropriation changes. 

CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

Capital Assets 

The District's investment in capital assets for its governmental activities as of June 30, 2024 
amounted to $66,165,593, net of accumulated depreciation. This investment in capital assets 
includes land, buildings and improvements, and equipment and vehicles. The total depreciation 
related to the District's investment in capital assets for the current fiscal year was $2,319,677. 

Additional information on the District's capital assets can be found on page 24 of this report. 

Long-Term Debt 

At the end of the current fiscal year, the District had total debt outstanding of $93,267,954. This 
amount is comprised of general obligation bonds, qualified school construction bonds, pension 
bonds, capital lease obligations, and related issuance premiums and discounts. The District's total 
debt outstanding increased by $25,150,878 during the current fiscal year. This increase is due to 

prior period adjustments. 

Additional information on the District's long-term debt can be found on pages 40 through 44 of 

this report. 
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KEY ECONOMIC FACTORS AND BUDGET INFORMATION FOR THE FUTURE 

At th_e q:ire of every budget decision, we must be centered on our three district goals. These 

shouid guide every decision we make: 
L Build a culture and climate of care and belonging by providing students and staff with 

the time, support, and connectio_n they need. 
2. Raise academic achievement by supporting district staff in becoming an effective 

Professional Learning Community. 
3. Bridge student strengths, passions, and interests with the current skills and knowledge 

necessary to enter high-wage, high-demand careers reflective of the global marketplace. 

We are dedicated to achieving these goals, with our primary focus on student learning. Every 
dollar of our funding has been carefully allocated to support these objectives, as outlined in the 

goals you've seen previously. They form the foundation of our budget. 

Building a Culture of Care and Belonging 
Our commitment to a culture of care and belonging prioritizes students' well-being, allowing 
them to focus on academic progress. Every South lane school has dedicated staff members who 
help connect students and families to essential resources. Social Emotional Learning Specialists 
and teachers ensure students ar·e equipped with the tools they need to regulate and concentrate 
on learning. At the Early learning Center, we provide families with the necessary resources and 
information to support their success from day one. These supports are in place to help students 

access content at every grade level. 
We've also worked to give students a voice in our district's direction. Students are represented 
on our Student Success Committee, which monitors our progress toward meeting district goals. 
Additionally, we've increased efforts to gather student feedback to continually improve their 

educational experience. 

Raising Academic Achievement 
Our highest priority is ensuring that every student learns at high levels. We are committed to 
collaborating with staff to monitor each student's performance, intervene when necessary, and 

offer extensions to learning as needed. 
To strengthen literacy at the elementary level, we've introduced literacy coaches and adopted a 
new reading program based on the Science of Reading. These initiatives have already resulted in 
a 10% increase in the percentage of students meeting the DIBELS reading benchmark over the 
past two years, with continued growth expected by year-end. Additionally, we've implemented 

a new Math curriculum and anticipate similar results in Math achievement. 
We've invested significantly in training elementary staff to better serve our Mu It iii ngual Learners, 
and a new Integrated Teaching approach at Bohemia Elementary has led to improved scores on 
the English language Proficiency Assessment (ELPA), especially in Speaking and Listening. Some 
students are making such progress that they no longer need additional services. 
At the secondary level, we've seen an increase in the number of students on track to graduate 
by the end of their 9th-grade year over the past four years, with further improvement expected 

this year. 
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Connecting Students with College and Career 
Our district offers 11 Career and Technical Education {CTE) Programs of Study across our two high 
schools. These programs not only teach specialized skills but also instill essential work readiness 
abilities that will ensure students' success in any career path. We are increasing the integration 
of activities within these programs and deepening connections with outside partners. Students 
who complete these programs tend to have higher graduation rates, and we look forward to 
showcasing these valuable CTE programs to our community in the coming year. 

Budget Challenges 
We are continuing to navigate the rising costs that outpace state funding increases. Increases in 
insurance rates, utilities, specialized student needs, and changes in leave and unemployment 
laws have contributed to a tight budget. Coupled with declining enrollment, we've had to reduce 

spending and utilize district reserves. 
In the South Lane School District, we remain committed to empowering students to learn, belong, 
and be prepared for their ·future. The 2025-2026 Proposed Budget reflects this dedication, 
ensuring that all students have the resources and support they need to succeed. 

REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 

This financial report is designed to present the user (citizens, taxpayers, investors, and creditors) 
with a gen era I overview of the District's finances and to demonstrate the District's accountability. 
Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report or requests for additional 
information should be addressed to the District's Finance Office at 455 Adams, Cottage Grove, 

OR 97424. 

xi 
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SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT N0.4513 
LANE COUNTY OREGON 

STATEMENT OF NET POSJTTOK 

Ju11e 30, 2024 

lmvcm1ncn1al Rusi r1ess--T ypc 
Acri,ities Aclivitlcs 

ASSF.TS: 
Current'. 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,834,375 s 
Property taxes receivable 31 s, 100 

Accounts Recei,•able 5,064,694 

ln\.·cntory 59,539 

Due From Enterprise Funds 40,119 

OPEl3 Asset - RIDA 385,882 

Lease Right-to-use /lsset, Nct of A:murlizaliotl 53,638 

Resuicte<l: 
Cash and inve..c.tm ents 3,195,425 

Cash with bond agent 1,200,006 

.Property tnxas receivabk I \R,445 

l\"onc1lrrenl: 

Capitol assets, non-<lapreciahle 9~8.797 

Capital assets, depreciable (net of depreciation) 6:\,216,796 

Total Assecs 78,432,816 

DEfERRED OUTFLOWS OF RTISOURCFS 

Pension Rolalo<l Defeirals • PERS 18,143;H3 

OPEB R<:lflled D<fennls - Health Jnsuranco 79,032 

OP[;n Related Deforrals - RHJA 4940 

Tota\ Deferred Outflows 18,227,415 

TOTAL ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTYLOWS: 96,660,231 

LJABILITJES: 
Accounts payable l,879,36R 1,39B 
D11e to Other Fumfa 40,119 

Accrw.:d payroJl, t.a.'<?S:, and ,;;:mployee w(th1lDldfogs 2,968,315 

Ace med \'cl.Ci1fi rm 128,018 

l) nearn cd revenue 7,930 

lnl<rosl payable 53,150 

Current T~ease Liability 26,6\4 

Noncnrrenr liabiJi(ies: 

Net PcnsiQn Liability· l'ERS 27Ll90 

OPEil Liability - ffoam ln,surance 450,714 

1..ong~Tenn Leasw Liability 31,136 

Long•Tcrm Obligations Dne within tmc y~ar 6,482,886 

Lou~/fenn Obligations Du1:: in more thnn one ye.ar 86,785,068 

Total Linbilities ~9.084,189 11,517 

DEFERRED INFLOWS 01' RESOURCFS 

Pen ,ion Rd ale<l Defenals • PERS ll,230,080 

OPEB Relnted Deferrnls - Heal!h lu,urauce 635,193 

OPER Rclarod Do!crrals - RHIA 13,849 

Total Def med Inflows 14,879,322 

TOTAL UARJT.JTIES AND DL'-fcRRED li'\IFLOWS: 113,96],71 \ 41,517 

NCTPOSlTION: 
Ne1 lnvcslmcnt in Capital Assets 8,434,694 

Re:-;tri.clr:d; 

Debt Service 754,856 

GranL:. anU Other 3,614,186 

Capital Projects 464,580 

:,s-,t OPEB Asset - RHIA 385,882 

l )nrc:stril.:lL:d (30,957,673) (~1.517) 

Tot81 Net Pusilion $ (17,303;180) $ (41,517) 

See accompanying notes lo basic financial statements. 
-1-

Total L'l'imaiy 
Government 

s J.334,375 
315,100 

5,064,694 
59,519 
40,119 

385,882 
53,638 

3,195,425 
1,200,006 

118.~~5 

948,797 

65,2]6,796 

7$,432 816 

18.143,443 
79,032 

1,940 

18,227,4 \ 5 

95,660,231 

1,880,766 

40,119 

2,968,315 
128,018 

7,9J0 
53,150 

26,614 

271,190 
450,7M 

31,13G 
6,482,886 

86,78'.:C,068 

99 \?5 906 

14,230,080 

635,393 

13,849 
14,879,322 

114,005,228 

8,434,694 

754,856 
3,614,186 

464,530 
385,~R2 

(30,999.195 ) 

$ (1 7,344,997! 



FUNCTIONS 

fnstructi on 

S upporc Services 

Enterprise and Community .Services 

Unalfocated Depreciation Expense 

Interest on Long-Term Debi 

Total Governmental Activities 

nw1ine:\~-TJ11e Acti'vitie.~ 
Community Services 

s 

$ 

$ 

SOlITR LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 45J3 
I .A NF. CO! JNTY OR F.GON 

STATElvIENT OF ACTIVJTIES 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 

Pro~rnm Revenues Net (Exeenses) Revenue and Chan!!;e in Net Position 

OPERATING 
CHARGES FOR GRANTS AND GOVERNMENTAL 

EXPENSES SJ::RVlCES CONTRIBUTIONS ACTNITIES 

28,746,740 $ 1,260,972 $ 3,352)38 $ (24,133,630) 

19,543,585 8,351,711 (11,191,874) 

1,819,553 30,193 205,136 (1,583,624) 

2,319,677 (2,319,677) 

2,563,022 {2,563,022) 

54,992,577 s 1,291,765 $ 11,908,985 ~ (41,791,827) 

392,711 s s $ 

Getteral Revenues 
Property Ta,es, r .e.;ied for General Purposes 3,636,824 
Property Taxes, Levi~d for Debt Sorvicc 3,240,093 
State Sources 27,778)46 
Other Local Sources 4,673,704 
Other Intermediate Soure<:s 10,553 
Transfers In 

Total General Revenues 4039,320 

Change., in Net Position 2.547A93 

Prior Period Adjustments (29,906,363) 

Net Position - He ginning 10,055,390 

Net Position - Ending $ (17,303,480) 

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements. 
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NET (EXPENSE} 
REVENUE AND 

BlJSINESS-TYl'E CHANGES JNNET 
ACTMTIBS PO~ITION 

$ s (24,133,630) 

(ll,191,874) 

(1,583,624) 

(2,319,677j 

(2,563,022) 

s ( 41,791,827) 

$ (392,711) (392,711) 

8,636,824 
3,240,093 

27,778,146 
228,279 4,901,983 

10,553 
122,915 122,915 

351,194 44,690 514 

(41,517) 2.505,976 

(29,906,363} 

10,055,390 

$ (41,517) ~ ( 17)44,997) 



.. 
ASSETS: 

Cash and cash eq11iv<1l~nls 

Cash with bond agent 
Property taxes receivable 

At.:cn,mti:; recejvable 

li1vcntory 
Due from Governmental FWJds 

Due from Enterprise l'llnd 

Total Assets $ 

LlABll .!TIES, DEFERRED INnOWS 

OF RESOURCES AND l'UND BALANCES: 

Liabilities: 

Accounts payab I• s 
Paymll liabilities 

Due to Other funds 

Tol•I Liabilities 

Deferred Inflows ofRcsourcc.s: 

Gmnts 
Un•v;iil•hle revenue· property taxes 

To1al Deferred Jnflows of Kesuurces 

Fund Ba \auces: 
Nunspemi3 hie 

Rcstrict~d for-; 

Debt S CfVicc 
Grnnts ('Ind 01.licr 

Capital Proje~IS 

Unassigned 

Total F1tnd Balances 

Total Liabilities, Deferred Intlows 
of Resimrces and Fund Balances $ 

SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 4513 
LANE COUNTY. OREGON 

BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

fone 30, 2024 

SPfiCIAT. SPECIAL DEBT 

GENERAL REVENUE PROJECTS SERVlCE 

FUND FUND FUND FUND 

1,834,375 s $ 2,150,627 $ 580,079 

l,200,006 

315,100 t 18,445 

2,638,352 199,582 1,626,760 

59,539 

l,565,685 

40,119 

6,393,631 $ 799,582 $ \8%,926 $ 1,898,530 

600,618 $ 86,085 s 156,044 $ l,036,482 

2,959,695 1,463 7,157 

1,565,685 

3,560,313 1,653,233 163,201 1,036,482 

7,930 

272,767 107,192 

272,767 7,930 107,192 

59,5}9 

754,856 

3,614.186 

2,560,551 (861,531) 

2,560,551 (861581) 3,67\725 754,856 

6,393,6:n $ 799,582 s 3,836,926 s 1,898,530 

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements. 
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CAPITAL 
PROJECTS 

l'UND TOTALS 

$ 464,719 $ 5.029,800 

1,200,006 
433,545 

5,064,694 

59,539 

1,565,685 

40,119 

$ 464,719 $ 1\393,388 

$ 139 $ 1,879,368 

2,968,315 

1,565,685 

139 6,413,368 

7,930 
379,959 

387,889 

59,539 

754,856 

3,614,186 

464,580 464,580 

1,698,970 

464,5S0 6,592,131 

s 464,719 s 13.393,388 



SOUTH LANE .SCHOOL DISTRICT 1\-◊ 45J3 
LANE COJ,NIY. OREGON 

Recnncillatiotl of the Governmental Funds 
!lalance Sheet lo tho Statement of Net Position 

June .JO, 2024 

Tc,1al hind llalances - Govemmental Funds 

OPER .~ssel • RHIA 

The cost of capital assets (land, buildings & improvements, equipment and vehicles) 
purchased or constructed is reported as an expenditure in governmental funds. The 
Statement of Not Position includes those capital assets nmong the assets of the Di.strict as a 
whole. 

Net Capital Assets 

A porrion of tile District's prnpe1ty taxes are collected after year-end but arc not 
available soon enough to pay for the curren\ year>' npcrn.tion,, and tl1creforc arc 
not reporte{l as revenue in the gnvenrntc:ntal funds. 

1l1e PERS Net Pension As,cl (l.iabilily) is the difference between the total pension 
Liability and the ""sets ,el aside to pay benefits eamed to past ai1d current employees and 
benefici[Ules. 

Deferred Inflow,, and Omflow., of resources related to the pension plan include differences 
bclw~cn CX()Cctcd and acnial experience? clrnnges of assumptions? ditlef~nces. ben.vel!o 

projects and actual earning, and cont1ibutioos subsequent to the measurement ,late. 

Deterred Outlluws - PFRS 
Ol'EB Deferred Outflows - Hcal1h Insurance 
OPEB Defened Outtlows • RH!.>\ 
Deferred Inflows - PERS 
OPEil Deferred Inflows - I Iealth Insurance 
()Pfm IJefm·ed Inflows - RRIA 

L0ng-term liabilities applicable lo the Districrs r:ovemmental activilios "'" not d11e 
and payable in the cun-cnl period and accordingly arc not reported as fund liabilities. 
All liahili1ic1i bNh current and long tenn, are reported in the Statement of Net Position. 

J...ongah:rnn J,i:ibili(ics 

C•pital lease obligations payable 
ltitefest Payable 
Accrned Vacation 
OP fill l .illhilily • Heallh !n.surat1ce 
Bonds pnya ble 

RighHo-u:s.t .cisscr . .:; are nor financial resources and therefore are not rcpo1tcd 
in the goemmenral fimd s. 

RighHo-11,:;t, Ne! 

Long•term liabilities ~pplicabk to th(: Oiitric(s ~Clverr1mentn( i!.ctivic[es are not due arid payable in 
the C'LJrfe nt period and accordingly are not rcporti:<l a:s li.md liab1litt~~. both ~urrent ~:md loqg-1ern1, 
ar~ reparted in the -~tatements of Net Position 

Lease Payable 

Net Pos,tion 

s (53,150) 
(128,018) 
(450,714) 

(93,26"1 ,954) 

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements. 
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$ 

$ 

6,592,131 

385,882 

66,165,593 

379,959 

(271,190) 

18,143,443 
79,0.,2 

4,940 
(14,230,080) 

(635,393) 
(13,849) 

(93,899,836) 

53,638 

(S7,750) 

(17,303.4~0) 



SOUTH LAN£ SCHOOL DlSTIUCl NO. 4513 
LANE COUNTY. OREGON 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDlTURES AND CHANGES IN fUND DALANCES 

REVENUES: 

From Local Sources $ 
From Intermediate Sources 

From State Sources 

Frnm FederJI Sources 

Total Reve11ues 

EXPENDTTU K ES: 

Current: 

Instruction 

Suppon Services 

Enterprise and Community Services 

Capital Outlay 

Debt Service 

Total Expenditures 

Revenues over ( under) expendilures 

Other Financing Sources, {Uses): 

I .ease Purchase Receipts 

·rransfers ln - Governmental Funds 

Transfers Out - Govememem,11 Funds 

Transfers Out - Enterprise Fund 

Transfers Out - Fiduciary f'und 

Total other fi111mcing sources (uses) 

Net Change in Fund Balance 

Prior Period Adj u:;tment, 

Bcgirn1ing Fund Balance 

Ending Fund .13alam;e $ 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 

SPECIAL SPECIAL DEllT 
GENERAL REVENUE PROJECTS SERVICE 

FUND FUND FUKD FUND 

9,316,126 $ 6,040 $ 1,210,351 $ 7,037,978 

76,006 7,467 

21,1n,146 11,274 6,140,346 

111,234 3,417,501 2,228,630 

37,281,512 3,434,815 9,586,794 7,037,978 

21,155,246 2,733,124 5,176,889 

14,318,5)9 1,501,087 3,609,283 

47,684 1,792,030 

15,177 7,413 417,400 

347,915 7,689,6\ 9 

35,488,962 4,289,308 11,343,517 7,689,619 

l,791,550 (854,493) (I ,756,723) (651,641) 

372,618 

1,979,148 2G0,000 

(1,938,990) (610,158) 

(70,000) (52,915) 

(564,506) 

(2,008,990) (610,158) 2,2n,&s1 (304,506) 

(216,440) (1,464,651) 542,128 (956,147) 

15,494 l,066,672 

2,776,991 587,576 3,131,597 644.JJJ 

2,560,551 $ (861,581) $ 3,673,725 $ 754,856 

Sec accompanying notes to basic financial statements. 
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$ 

$ 

CAPITAL 
PROJECTS 

FUND TOTALS 

208,181 $ 17,778,676 

83,473 

33,929,766 

5,757,365 

208,181 57,549)80 

29,065,259 

302,070 19,730,979 

1,839.714 

97,655 537,645 

8,037;534 

399,725 59,211,131 

(191,544) (1,661,851) 

372,618 

310,000 2,5W148 
(2,549, 14R) 

(122,915) 
(564,506) 

310,000 (314,803) 

118,456 (1,976,654) 

1,082,166 

346,124 7,486,619 

464,580 $ 6,592,131 



SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 45J3 
l .ANE COUNTY. OREGON 

Recon~iliaLion of lhe Governmental Fun di 
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances 

to the Stntemcnl of Activities 
l'or the Year Ended June 30, 2024 

Total Net Chang~s in Fund Balances - Govemmentnl Funds 

Long-term Jebl proceeds arc reported as other financing sources in governmental funds. In the 
Statement ofl'iet Position, however, issuing long-term debt increases liahilitie~. Similarly, repayment 
of principal is an expenditure in lhe governmental funds but reduces the liability in the Statement 
of Net Po.sition. This is the amount of debt principal repaid (net) 

Capital Lease,; 
Amortization of issuance premium and discount 
Reductions in Long-Tern, Debt 

Chnnge in OPEB Liability - Health Insurance 

Change in 0Pt:.l3 A.ssel - RHL'\ 

Interest on long-tcnn debt in the Statement of Activities differs from the amount rcponed in the 
governmental fund~ because inlerest in recognized as an expenditure in the funds when it 
is due, aeld thus requires the use of current finoncial resources. In the Statement of Activitie,, 
however, interest expense is recognized as the interest accrues, regardless of when it is due. 

Capital Outlays arc reported in governmental funds as experuliturcs. However, in the Statement 
of Activities, the cost o[ those assets is capitali7':d and allocated over their estimated usefol lives 
as tleprecimion expense. This is the ammmt by whicl, depreciation exceeded capital outlay. 

Expenditures for capital assets (net) 
Unallocated depredation Expanse 

Compensated absences are rewgn i7.ed as expenditure in the governmental funds when they are paid. 
In the Statement of Activities these liabilities arc recognized as an e.xpenditw-e when earned. 

The PERS l'cnsion Income (Expense) represents the changes in ~el Pension Asset(] .iability) from year to year due to 
changes in total pension liability and lhe fuir ,·,ilue of pension plan net position available to pay pension benefits. 

Property tax revenue in the Statement of Activities differs from the amount reported in the 
govcmmct'llal funds. In the governmental funds, which arc on the modified accrual basis, 
the District recogniRs unavailable revenue for all property taxes levied but not received, however 
in the Statement of Activities, there is no unavailable revenue and the full property tax receivable 
is accrued. 

Change in General fund 
Change in Debi Service 

$ 318,511 
478,322 

5J3~A92 

90,370 
(2,319,677) 

(15,681) 
6,471 

The intemal service fund is used by management lo chmge the cosrs of unemployment insurance premiums to individual funds. This 
activity is consol i<latcd with the governmental funds in Lhe stalem~nt of activities 

Payment on Lease Liability decreases liabilities in the Statement of Net Position. 

Payments on lease liability 

Amortiwtion Expense increases the expenses on the Statement of Activities. 

Amorliza1ior, Expcns~ 

Change in Net Position of Gowrnmenlal Activities 

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements. 
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$ 

(1,976,654) 

5,932,325 

(34,205) 

(32,246) 

(8,121) 

(2,229,307) 

14,895 

325,715 

(9,210) 

564,506 

25,440 

(25,645) 

2,547,493 



ASSETS 
Current: 

SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 45J3 
LANE COUNTY, OREGON 

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 
PROPRlET ARY FUNDS 

For the Year Ended Jm1e 30, 2024 

Business-Type Activity 
Enterprise Fund 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES 
CmTent: 

Acc.ounts Payable 
Due to other funds 

Total Liabilities 

NET POSITION 
Unrestricted 

1,398 
40,119 

41,517 

$ (41,517) 

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements. 
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$ 

$ 

Internal 
Service Fund 



SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTR1CT NO. 4513 
LANE COUNTY. OREGON 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION 
PROPRIETARY FUNDS 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 

Business-Type Activity Internal 
Enterprise Fund Service Fund 

Operating Revenues 
Local Revenues $ 228,279 

Operating Expenses 392,711 

Operating Income (loss) (164,432) 

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses): 
Transfers In 122,915 

Total Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) 122,915 

Change in Net Position (41,517) 

Prior Period Adjustment 

Net Position - Beginning 

Net Position - Ending $ (41,517) 

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements. 
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$ 

564,506 

564,506 

564,506 

38,181,659 

(38,746, I 65) 

$ 



Cash Flow From Operating Activities: 
Pa)•ments for goods urn] services 

Nel Cash Provided by Operating Activities 

Cash Flow From Non-Capital Financing Activities 
Due to Other Funds 

SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 45B 
LANf°- COUNTY. OREGON 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
PROPRTETARYFUNDS 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 

Net cash provided (used) by non-capital financing activities 

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalent~ 

Cash and cash equivalents - beginning 

Cash and cash equivalents - ending 

13usiness-Type Activity 
Enterprise Fund 

$ (1,398) 

(1,398) 

(40,119) 

(40,119) 

(41,517) 

$ {41,517) 

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements. 
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Internal 
Service hmd 

$ 

$ 



ASSETS 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Total Assets 

NET POSITION 

SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DJSTRlCT NO. 45J3 
LANECOUNTY, OREGON 

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 
FIDUCIARY FUND 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 

$ 

Held in Trust for Scholarships 
Held in Trust for Future Expenditures 

Total Net Pension $ 

Custodial 
Funds 

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements. 
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168,190 

168,190 

4,562 
163,628 

168,190 



ADDITIONS 
Investment Earnings 
Miscellaneous 

Total Additions 

DEDUCTIONS 
Supplies and Materials 

Total Deductions 

Change in Net Position 

Prior Period Adj ustmcnt 

Net Position - Beginning 

Net Position - Ending 

SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 45J3 
LANE COUNTY. OREGON 

STA TEM:ENT OF CHANGES IN NET POSITION 
FIDUCIARY FUND 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 

Custodial 

$ 

$ 

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements. 
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Funds 

11,751 
13,366 

25,117 

338,282 

338,282 

(313,165) 

90,773 

390,582 

168,190 
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LANE COUNTY, OREGON 
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SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 45J3 
LANECOUNTV, OREGON 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The Basic Financial Statements have been prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) as applied to governmental units. The Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body for establishing governmental 
accounting and financial reporting principles. The more significant oftbe accounting policies are described 
below. 

A. THE FINANCIAL REPORTING ENTITY 

The South Lane School District No. 45J3 (the District) is a municipal corporation governed by an elected 
Board of Directors. The District was organized under provisions of Oregon Statutes Chapter 332 for the 
purpose of operating elementary and secondary schools. As required by accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America, these Basic Financial Statements present South Lane School District 
No. 45J3 (the primary government) and any component units. The District qualifies as a primary government 
since it has a separately elected governing body, is a legally separate entity, and is fiscally independent. 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that these financial 
statements present the District and all component units, if any. Component units, as established by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement 61 are separate organizations that are included 
in the District's reporting District because of the significance of their operational or financial relationships with 
the District. There are no component units. 

B. MEASUREMENT FOCUS, BASIS OF ACCOUNTING AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION 

Government Wide Financial Statements (GWFS) 
The government-wide financial statements (i.e., the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities) 
display information about the reporting government as a whole. Fiduciary funds are not included in the GWFS. 
Fiduciary funds are reported only in the Statement of Fiduciary Net Position at the fund financial statement 
level. 

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and 
the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues, expenses, gains, losses, assets and liab ii ities resulting from 
exchange and exchange-like transactions are recognized when the exchange takes place. Revenues, expenses, 
gains, losses, assets and liabilities resulting from non-exchange transactions are recognized in accordance with 
GASB Statement No. 33 "Accounting and Financial Reporting for Non-Exchange Transactions." Grants and 
similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have 
been met. 

All direct expenses are reported by function in the Statement of Activities. The Statement of Activities 
demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function or segment are offset by program 
revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a specific function or segment. Interest 
on general long-term debt is considered an indirect expense and is reported separately in the Statement of 
Activities. 

- 12 -



SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 45J3 
LANE COUNTY, OREGON 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Program revenues derive directly from the program itself or from parties outside the District's taxpayers or 
citizenry, as a whole. Program revenues reduce the cost of the function to be financed from the District's 
general revenues and include l) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit from 
goods, services, or privileges provided by a given function or segment and 2) grants and contributions that are 
restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular function or segment. Taxes and 
other items not properly included among program revenues are reported instead as general revenues. 

In the process of aggregating data for the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities, some 
amounts reported as interfund activity and balances in the funds were eliminated or reclassified. Interfund 
receivables and payables were eliminated to minimize the "grossing up" effect on assets and liabilities. 

Fund Pinancial Statements 

The accounts are organized and operated on the basis of funds. A fund is an independent fiscal and accounting 
entity with a self-balancing set of accounts. Fund accounting segregates funds according to their intended 
purpose and is used to aid management in demonstrating compliance with finance-related legal and contractual 
provisions. The minimum numbers of funds are maintained consistent with legal and managerial requirements. 

Governmental Fund Types 

Governmental funds are used to account for general governmental activities. Governmental fund financial 
statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement focus and the modified accrual basis 
of accounting. Under the modified accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recognized as soon as they are 
both measurable and available. "Measurable" means the amount of the transaction can be determined and 
"available" means collectible ,vithin the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current 
period, which is 60 days, except for property taxes which are not accrued after fiscal year end. Expenditures 
generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, except for unmatured interest on general long-term debt 
which is recognized when due, intcrfund transactions, and certain compensated absences and OPEB expenses 
which are recognized as expenditures only when paid because they will be liquidated with expendable financ.ial 
resources. 

Revenues susceptible to accrual are interest, state, county and local shared revenue and federal and state grants. 
Expenditure-driven grants are recognized as revenue when the qualifying expenditures have been incurred and 
all other grant requirements have been met. 

There arc the following major governmental funds: 

General fund 

This fund accounts for all financial resources and expenditures, except those required to be accounted for 
in another fund. The principal revenue sources are property taxes and an apportionment from the State of 
Oregon School Support Fm1d. 

Special Revenue Funds 

This fund accounts for the proceeds of specific revenue sources that are restricted for specific purposes. 
The primary sources of revenue are donations. The primary uses of revenue are for salaries and 
employment benefits, education program enhancement, and equipment purchases. 
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SOlITH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 45J3 
LANE COUNTY.OREGON 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Special Projects Funds 

This fund accounts for the proceeds of specific revenue sources that are restricted for specific purposes. 
The primary sources of revenue are federal grants. The primary uses of revenue are for salaries and 
employment benefits, education program enhancement, and equipment purchases. 

Debt Service Fund 

This fund accounls for payments to retire the District's general obligation bonds; resources to pay 
these bonds are from property tax revenue. This fund also accounts for levies charged to the various 
operating funds of the District to pay the debt services on bonds used to reduce the required 
contributions for employee pension costs, as well as the debt service on two Qualified Zone Activity 
Bonds which were used to finance improvements in technology services and energy savings projects. 
Resources are transfers from the General Fund and/or the Special Revenue Fund. 

Capital Projects Fund 

This fund accounts for financial resources used for the acquisition or construction of major facilities 
and other capital assets. The primary source of revenue is bond proceeds and transfers. 

In addition, the District reports the following proprietary funds: 

Enterprise Fund 

Community Recreation Fund-This fund accounts for services provided by the Warren H. Daugherty 
Aquatic Center to both the District and to the general public. Services provided by the aquatic center 
include therapy, water exercise programs, and public use of the facility. Resources are transfers from 
the General Fund, financial support from the City of Cottage Grove, and membership fees. 

Internal Service Fund 

PERS Bond Fund -This fond was closed by the District during fiscal year 2023-2024. Previously, this 
fund accounted for levies charged to the various operating funds of the District to pay the debt service 
on bonds used to reduce the required contributions for employee pension costs. As of fiscal year 2023-
2024, activity related to the PERS bonds will be accounted for in the Debt Service Fund. See Note 19 
for further information regarding the closing of this fund. Separate fund financial statements are 
provided for this fund and its transactions are included with the governmental activities in the 
government-wide f'mancial statements. 

In addition, the District reports the following fiduciary fund: 

Custodial Funds - The District has three private purpose tmst funds. This fund accounts for resources 
received and held by the District in a fiduciary capacity. Disbursements from these funds are made in 
accordance with the custodial agreements and include the Student Trust Fund, Scholarship Fund, and 
the Nurses Fund. 
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SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT .NO. 45J3 
LANE COUNTY, OREGON 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Use of Estimates 

The preparation of basic financial statements in confonnity with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America requires the management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the 
rep01ted amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the 
basic financial statements and reported amounts of revenues, expendiUJres and expenses during the reporting 
period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 

The cash and cash equivalents are considered to be cash on hand, demand deposits, and short-term investments 
with original maturities of three months or less from the date of acquisition. 

Fair Valne Inputs and Methodologies and Hierarchy 
Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an 
orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Observable inputs are developed 
based on market data obtained from sources independent of the reporting entity. Unobservable inputs are 
developed based on the best infonnation available about the assumptions market participants would use in 
pricing the asset. The classification of securities within the fair value hierarchy is based up on the activity 
level in the market for the security type and the inputs used to determine their fair value, as follows: 

Level l - unaqjusted price quotations in active markets/exchanges for identical assets or liabilities that each 
Fund has the ability to access 
Level 2 - other observable inputs (including, but not limited to, quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in 
markets that are active, quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that are not active, 
inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the assets or liabilities (such as interest rates, yield 
curves, volatilities, loss severities, credit risks and default rates) or other market-corroborated inputs) 
Level 3 - unobservable inputs based on the best information available in the circumstances, to the extent 
observable inputs are not available (including each Fund's O'\\'ll assumptions used in determining the fair value 
of investments) 

The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or 
liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements). 
Accordingly, the degree of judgment exercised in determining fair value is greatest for instruments categorized 
in Level 3. The inputs used to measure fair value may fall into different levels of the fair value hierarchy. In such 
cases, for disclosure purposes, the fair value hierarchy classification is determined based on the lowest level 
input that is significant to the fair value measurement in its entirety. 

Property Taxes 

Uncollected real and personal property taxes are reflected on the Statement of Net Position and the balance 
sheet as receivables. Uncollected taxes are deemed by management to be substantially collectible or 
recoverable through liens; therefore, no allowance for uncollectible taxes has been established. All property 
taxes receivable are due from property owners within the District. 
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SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 45J3 
LANECOUNTY, OREGON 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Under state law, county governments arc responsible for extending authorized property tax levies, computing 
tax rates, bil1 ing and collecting all property taxes, and making periodic distributions of collections to entities 
levying taxes. Property tax.es become a lien against the property when levied on July 1 of each year and arc 
payable in three installments due on November 15, February 15 and May 15. Property tax collections are 
distributed monthly except for November, when such distributions are made weekly. 

Unreimburscd grant expenditures due from grantor agencies are recorded as receivables and revenues. Cash 
received from grantor agencies in excess of relaled grant expenditures that is to be carried over to the next fiscal 
year is recorded as a liability, unearned revenue. 

Construction Excise Tax 

Oregon Senate Bill 1036 was passed in 2007 and authorizes school districts to impose construction excise taxes 
to fund capital improvements to school facilities. The construction tax is imposed only on improvements to real 
property that result in a new structure or additional square footage in an existing structure. The construction tax. 
is $1.20 per square foot on structures or portions of structures intended for residential use, including but not 
limited to single-unit or multiple-unit housing. In addition, there is a construction tax of $0.60 per square foot on 
strncturcs or portions of structures intended for non-residential use. The maximum construction tax on structures 
intended for nonresidential use cannot exceed $29,900 per building permit or $29,900 per structure, whichever is 
less. The tax rates are adjusted for changes in construction costs. Agencies performing the collection function 
for the tax revenues may withhold up to 4 percent of amOlmts collected to cover administrative costs. The Oregon 
Department of Revenue determines the adjusted rate limitations and reports to the District. For the year ended 
June 30, 2024, the District collected $92,842 in construction excise taxes. 

Supply Inventories 

All supply inventories are valued at cost (first-in, first-out method). Tnventories of governmental funds are 
recorded as expenditures when purchased. Management has determined that supply inventories are 
immaterial, and accordingly there are no inventories reported in the basic financial statements. 

Capital Assets 

Capital assets, which include land, buildings and improvements, and equipment, are reported in the 
government wide financial statements. Capital assets are assets with an initial, individual cost of more than 
$5,000 and an estimated useful life in excess of two years. Capital assets are recorded at historical cost or 
estimated historical cost. Donated capital assets are recorded at their estimated fair market value on the date 
donated. The cost of routine maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the assets or materially 
extend asset lives are charged to expenditures as incurred and not capitalized. Capital assets are depreciated 
using the straight-line method over the following useful lives: 

Buildings and Improvements 
Vehicles and Equipment 

20 to 60 years 
5 to 15 years 
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SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 45J3 
LANE COUNTY, OREGON 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STA TKMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Deferred Inflows and Outflows of Re.sources 

In addition to assets, the basic financial statements will sometimes report a separate section for deferred 
outflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred outflows of resources, represents a 
consumption of net position that applies to future periods and so will not be recognized as an outflow of 
resources (expense/expenditure) until then. The District has two lypes of items which qualify for reporting in 
this category. Loss on refunding is deferred and recognized as an outflow of resources in the period that the 
amount becomes available. At June 30, 2024, there were deferred outflows representing PERS pension, OPEB­
RHIA, and OPEB-health insurance related deferrals reported in the Statement of Net Position. 

In addition to liabilities, the basic financial statements will sometimes report a separate section for deferred 
inflows of resources. This separate financial statement element represents an acquisition of net position that 
applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an inflow of resources (revenue) until that time. 
The District has two types of items which qualify for reporting in this category. The first, unavailable revenue, 
is in the governmental funds balance sheet for property taxes. This amount is deferred and recognized as an 
inflow of resources in the period that the amount becomes available. At June 30, 2024 there were defe1Ted 
inflows representing PERS pension, OPEB-RHIA, and OPEB-Health insurance related deferrals reported in 
the Statement of Net Position. 

Long Term Obligations 

In the government-wide financial statements long-term debt and other long-term obligations are reported as 
liabilities in the governmental activities. Bond premiums and discounts are deferred and amortized over the 
life of the bonds using the bonds outstanding method. Bonds pay ab le are reported net of the applicable bond 
premium or discount. 

rn the fund financial statements, governmental fund types recognize bond premiums and discounts, as well as 
bond issuance costs, during the current period. The face amount of debt issued is reported as other financing 
sources. Premiums received on debt issuances are reported as other financing sources while discounts on debt 
issuances arc reported as other financing uses. Issuance costs, whether or not withheld from the actual debt 
proceeds received, arc reported as debt service expenditures. 

Retirement Plans 

Substantially all of the District's employees are participants in the State of Oregon Public Employees 
Retirement System (PERS). For the purpose of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows of 
resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions, and pension expense, information about 
fiduciary net position of PERS and additions to/deductions from PERS's fiduciary net position have been 
determined on the same basis as they are reported by PERS. For this purpose, benefit payments (including 
refunds of employee contributions) are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms. 
Investments are repo1ted at fair value. 

Vested Compensated Absences 

Tt is the policy to permit employees to accumulate earned unused vacation pay benefits. There is no liability 
for unpaid accumulated sick leave since there is no policy to pay any amounts when employees separate from 
service with the District. All vacation pay is accrued in the government wide statements. A 1 iability is accrued 
in the governmental funds because vacation pay is expected to be liquidated with expendable available 
resources. 
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SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 45J3 
LANF,COUNTY, OREGON 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES {CONTINUED) 

Interfund Transactions 

Transactions that constitute reimbursements to a fund for expenditures initially made from it that are properly 
applicable to another fond are recorded as expenditures in the reimbursing fund and as reductions of 
expenditures in the fund that is reimbursed. Operating interfond transactions are reported as transfers. 

Righl-io-Use Assets 

Lease assets are assets which the District leases for a term of more than one year. The value of leases is 
determined by the net present value of the leases at the District's incremental borrowing rate at the time of the 
lease agreement, amortized over the term of the agreement. 

Lease Liability 

In the government-wide financial statements, leases payable are reported as liabilities in the Statement of Net 
Position. In the governmental fund financial statements, the present value of lease payments is reported as 
other financing sources. 

Net Position 

Net position is comprised the various net earnings from operations, nonoperating revenues, expenses and 
contributions of capital. Net position is classified in the following three categories: 

Net investment in capital assets - consists of all capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation and reduced 
by the outstanding balances of any bonds or other borrowings that are attributable to the acquisition, 
construction, or improvement of those assets. 

Restricted - consists of external constraints placed on net position use by creditors, grantors, contributors, 
or laws or regulations of other governments or constraints imposed by law through constitutional provisions 
or enabling legislation. There is net position restricted for debt service, grants and capital projects. 

Unrestricted net position - consists of all other net position that is not included in the other categories 
previously mentioned. 
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SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 45J3 
LANE COUNTY. OREGON 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Fund Balance 

GASB Statement No. 54, Fund Balance Reporting and Governmental Fund-type Definitions is followed. The 
objective of th is statement is to enhance the usefulness of fund balance information by providing clearer fund 
balance classifications that can be more consistently applied and by clarifying the existing governmental fund­
type definitions. This statement establishes fund balance classifications that comprise a hierarchy based 
primarily on the extent to which a government is bound to observe constraints imposed on the use of the 
resources reported in governmental funds. Under this standard, the fund balance classifications are 
nonspendable, restricted, committed, assigned, and unassigned. 

• N onspendable fund balance represents amounts that are not in a spendable form. The 
nonspendable fund balance represents prepaid items. 

■ Restricted fund balance represents amounts that are legally restricted by outside parties for a 
specific purpose (such as debt covenants, grant requirements, donor requirements, or other 
governments) or arc restricted by law (constitutionally or by enabling legislation). 

• Committed fund balance represents funds formally set aside by the governing body for a particular 
purpose. The use of committed funds would be approved by resolution. 

• Assigned fund balance represents amounts that are constrained by the expressed intent to use resources 
for specific purposes that do not meet the criteria to be classified as restricted or committed. Intent 
can be stipulated by the governing body or by an official or officers to whom that authority has been 

given by the governing body. 
• Unassigned fund balance is the residual classification of the General Fund. Only the General Fund 

may report a positive unassigned fund balance. Other governmental funds would report any negative 
residual fund balance as unassigned. 

There were no committed, or assigned fund balances at June 30, 2024. 

The governing body has approved the following order of spending regarding ftmd balance categories: Restricted 
resources are spent first when both restricted and unrestricted (committed, assigned or unassigned) resources arc 
available for expenditures. When unrestricted resources are spent, the order of spending is committed (if 
applicable), assigned (if applicable) and unassigned. 
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SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 45J3 
LANE COUNTY, OREGON 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

2. STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE, AND ACCOUNT ABILITY 

Budgetary Information 

A budget is prepared and legally adopted for each governmental fund type on the modified accrual basis of 
accounting in the main program categories required by Oregon Local Budget Law. The budgets for all budgeted 
funds are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles except the property taxes 
received after year-end are not considered budgetary resources in the funds, capital assets are expensed when 
purchased, inventory is expensed when purchased, long term debt is expensed when paid, depreciation and 
amortization expense is not reported, and pension costs and OPEB liabilities are expensed when paid. 

The budgeting process is begun by appointing Budget Committee members in early fall. Budget recommendations 
are developed by management through spring, with the Budget Committee meeting and approving the budget 
document in late spring. Public notices of the budget hearing are generally published in May or June, and the 
hearing is held in June. The budget is adopted, appropriations are made and the tax levy is declared no later than 
June 30. Expenditure budgets arc appropriated at the major function level (instruction, support services, 
community services, debt service, contingency, and transfers) for each fund. Expenditure appropriations may not 
legally be over expended, except in the case of grant receipts which could not be reasonably estimated at the time 
the budget was adopted. 

Unexpected additional resources may be added to the budget through the use of a supplemental budget and 
appropriation resolution. Supplemental budgets less than 10% of the fund's original budget may be adopted by the 
Board of Directors at a regular meeting. A supplemental budget greater than 1 0% of the fund's original budget 
requires hearings before the public, publication in newspapers and approval by the Board. Original and 
supplemental budgets may be modified by the use of appropriation transfers between the levels of control (major 
function levels). Such transfers require approval by the Board. 

Budget amounts shown in the basic financial statements include the original budget amounts and appropriation 
transfers approved by the Board. Appropriations lapse at the end of each fiscal year. 

Expenditures of the various funds were within authorized appropriations for the year ended June 30, 2024, except for: 

• General Fund, where Instruction was over-expended by $867,595. 
• Special Revenue Fund, where Instruction and Enterprise and Community Services were ovcrwexpended by 

$741,675 and $30,529 respectively. 
• Capital Projects Fund, where Support Services were over-expended by $3,725. 

• Enterprise Fund, where Enterprise and Community Services were overwcxpended by $392,711. 

• Fiduciary Fund, where Enterprise and Community Services were ovcrwexpended by $14,070. 
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SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 45J3 
LANECOUNTY, OREGON 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3. CASH AND INVESTMENTS 

The cash management policies are governed by state statutes. Statutes authorize investing in bankers' acceptances, 
time certificates of deposit, commercial paper, repurchase agreements, obligations of the United States and its 
agencies and instrumentalities and Local Government Investment Pools. 

A cash pool is maintained that is available for use by all funds. Each fund type's portion of this pool is reported 
on the combined balance sheet as Cash and Investments. 

Cash and investments by fund: 

Deposits 

Governmental Activities - Unrestricted 
General Fund 

Total Governmental Activities - Unrestricted 

Governmental Activities - Restricted 
Cash with bond agent 
Special Projects Fund 
Debt Service Fund 
Capital Projects Fund 

Total Governmental Activities - Restricted 

Fiduciary Funds 

Total cash and investments 

$ 1,834,375 

$ 1,834,375 

$ 1,200,006 
2,150,627 

580,079 
464,719 

$ 4,395,431 

$ 168,190 

$ 6,397,996 

Deposits with financial institutions include bank demand deposits. Oregon Revised Statutes require deposits to be 
adequately covered by federal depository insurance or deposited at an approved depository as identified by the 
Treasury. The total bank balance per the bank statements as of June 30, 2024 was $2,917,292, of which $500,000 
was covered by Federal Depository Insurance and the remainder was collateralized by the Oregon Public Funds 
Collateralization Program (PFCP). 

Investments 

Statutes authorize investing in obligations of the U.S. Treasury and U.S. agencies, bankers' acceptances, 
repurchase agreements, commercial paper rated A-1 by Fitch Ratings and Standard & Poor's Corporation or P-1 
by Moody's Commercial Paper Record (A-2/P-2 if Oregon commercial paper) and the state treasurer's investment 
pool. 
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SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 45J3 
LANE COUNTY, OREGON 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3. CASH AND INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED) 

Investments in the Local Government Investment Pool (LGrP) are included in the Oregon Short-Tenn Fund, which 
is an external investment pool that is not a 2a-7-like external investment pool, and is not registered with the U.S. 
Securities and Exchange Commission as an investment company. Fair value of the LGIP is calculated at the same 
value as the number of pool shares owned. The unit of account is each share held, and the value of the position 
would be the fair value of the pool's share price multiplied by the number of shares held. Investments in the Sho1t­
Term Fund are governed by ORS 294.13 5, Oregon Investment Council, and portfolio guidelines issued by the 
Oregon Short-Term Fund Board, which establish diversification percentages and specify the types and maturities 
of investments. The portfolio guidelines permit securities lending transactions as well as investments in repurchase 
agreements and reverse repurchase agreements. The fund appears to be in compliance with all portfolio guidelines 
at June 30, 2024. The LGIP seeks to exchange shares at $1.00 per share; an investment in the LGIP is neither 
insured nor guaranteed by the PDIC or any other government agency. Although the LGIP seeks to maintain the 
value of share inveslments at $1.00 per share, it is possible to lose money by investing in the pool. We intend to 
measure these investments at book value since it materially approximate:, fair value. 

The pool is comprised of a variety of investments. These investments are characterized as a level 2 fair value 
measurement in the Oregon Short Term Fund's audited financial report. As ofJune 30, 2024, the fair value of the 
position in the LGTP is UHJ.39% of the value of the pool shares as reported in the Oregon Short Term Fund audited 
financial statements. Amounts in the State Treasurer's Local Government Investment Pool are not required to be 
collateralized. 

There were the following investments and maturities: 

Investment Type 

State Treasurers Investment Pool 
Other Investments 

Total 

Fair Value 

$ 1,503,255 
1,055,449 

$ 2,558,704 

Investment Maturities (in months) 
Less than 3 3-18 18-59 

$ 1,503,255 $ 
1,055,449 

$ 2,558,704 $ $ 



SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 45J3 
LANECOUNTY,OREGON 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3. CASH AND INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED) 

Cash and Investments at June 30, 2024 (recorded at fair value) consisted of: 

Deposits with Financial Institutions: 
Demand Deposits $ 3,839,292 

Investments 2,558,704 

Total $ 6,397,996 

Reported In: 
Governmental Funds $ 6,229,806 
Fiduciary Funds 168,190 

Total $ 6,397,996 

Interest Rate Risk - lnvestments 
Oregon Revised Statutes require investments to not exceed a maturity of 18 months, except when the local 
government has adopted a written investment policy that was submitted to and reviewed by the OSTFB. 

Credit Risk - Deposits 
In the case of deposits, this is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, deposits may not be returned. There is no 
deposit policy for custodial credit risk. 

Credit Risk - Investments 
Oregon Revised Statutes do not limit investments as to credit rating for securities purchased from US Government 
Agencies or USG SE. The State Investment Pool is not rated. 

Concentration of Credit Risk 
At June 30, 2024, 59% of total investments were in the State Treasurer's Investment Pool and 41% of total 
investments were in Other Investments. State statutes do not limit the percentage of investments in this instrnment. 

4. GRANTS RECEIVABLE 

Special revenue fund grants receivable includes claims for reimbursement of costs under various federal grant 
programs. There is no allowance for doubtful accounts as all amounts arc considered collectable by management. 
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5. CAPITAL ASSETS 

SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 45J3 
LANECOUNTY,OREGON 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The changes in capital assets for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024, were as follows: 

Capital Assets 
7/1/2023 Adjustment~ Additions Deletions 

Non Dep1·eciable: 
Land & Land Improvements $ 948 797 $ $ $ 

Depredable: 
Building;; & Improvements 88,507,921 62,780 

Equipment 1,659,649 27,590 

Vehicles 4,011,346 563 973 372,618 

95,127,713 563,973 462.988 

Accumulated Depreciation: 
Buildings and Improvements 23,412,444 1,965,324 

Equipment 1,315,923 67,528 
Vehicles 2,941.037 286,825 

Total Accumulated Depreciation 27,669,404 2,319,677 

Capital Assets, Net s 67,4581309 

Capital Assets 
6/30/2024 

$ 948 797 

88,570,701 
1,687,239 
4,947,937 

96.154,674 

25,377,768 
1,383,451 
3,227,862 

29,989,081 

$ 66,165,593 

Adjustments represent the addition of four buses which were previously not included on the capital asset schedule but 
were obtained in prior years. See Note 19 for further information. 

Depreciation was not charged to specific functions or programs of the District. Capital assets of the District are for the 
use of the entire District and are therefore unallocated. Depreciation expense is recorded on the statement of activities 
as follows: 

Unallocated Depreciation Expense S 2,319,677 
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SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 45J3 
LANE COUNTY, OREGON 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

6. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN 

Plan Description - The Oregon Public Employees Retirement System (PERS) consists of a single cost-sharing 
multiple-employer defined benefit plan. All benefits of the system are established by the legislature pursuant to Oregon 
Revised Statute (ORS) Chapters 238 and 238A. Oregon PERS produces an independently audited Annual 
Comprehensive Financial Report which can be found at: 

https://W\v\v.oregon.gov/pers/Documents/Financials/ACFR/2023-ACFR.pdf 

If the link is expired please contact Oregon PERS for this information. 

a. PERS Pension (Chapter 238). The ORS Chapter 238 Defined Bene-fit Plan is closed to new members hired 
on or after August 29, 2003. 

1. Pension Benefits. The PERS retirement allowance is payable monthly for life. It may be selected 
from 13 retirement benefit options. These options include survivorship benefits and lump-sum 
refunds. The basic benefit is based on years of service and final average salary. A percentage (2.0 
percent for police and fire employees, and 1.67 percent for general service employees) is multiplied 
by the number of years of service and the final average salary. Benefits may also be calculated under 
either a formula plus annuity (for members who were contributing before August 21, 1981) or a money 
match computation if a greater benefits results. 
A member is considered vested and will be eligible at minimum retirement age for a service retirement 
allowance if he or she has had a contribution in each of five calendar years or has reached at least 50 
years of age before ceasing employment with a participating employer (age 45 for police and fire 
members). General service employees may retire after reaching age 55. Police and fire members are 
eligible after reaching age 50. Tier 1 general service employee benefits are reduced ifretirement occurs 
prior to age 58 with fewer than 30 years of service. Police and fire member benefits are reduced if 
retirement occurs prior to age 55 with fewer than 25 years of service. Tier 2 members are eligible for 
full benefits at age 60. The ORS Chapter 23 8 Defined Benefit Pension P Ian is closed to new members 
hired on or after August 29, 2003. 

ii. Death Benefits. Upon the death of a non-retired member, the beneficiary receives a lump-sum refund 
of the member's account balance (accumulated contributions and interest). In addition, the beneficiary 
will receive a lump-sum payment from employer funds equal to the account balance, provided one or 
more of the following contributions are met: 

■ member was employed by PERS employer at the time of death, 
• member died within 120 days after termination of PERS covered employment, 
■ member died as a result of injury sustained while employed in a PERS-covered job, or 
• member was on an official leave of absence from a PERS-covered job at the time of death. 

111. Disability Benefits. A member with 10 or more years of creditable service who becomes disabled 
from other than duty-connected causes may receive a non-duty disability benefit. A disability resulting 
from a job-incurred injury or illness qualifies a member (including PERS judge members) for 
disability benefits regardless of the length of PERS-covered service. Upon qualifying for either a non­
duty or duty disability, service time is computed to age 58 (55 for police and fire members) when 
determining the monthly benefit. 
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SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 45J3 
LANE COUNTY. OREGON 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

6. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED) 

iv. Benefit Changes After Retirement. Members may choose to continue participation in their 
variable account after retiring and may experience annual benefit fluctuations due to changes in the 
fair value of the underlying global equity investments of that account. Under ORS 238.360 monthly 
benefits are adjusted annually through cost-of-living changes (COLA). The COLA is capped at 2.0 
percent. 

b. OPSRP Pension Program (OPSRP DB). The ORS Chapter 238A Defined Benefit Pension Program provides 
benefits to members hired on or after August 29, 2003. 

1. Pension Benefits. This portion of OPSRP provides a life pension funded by employer contributions. 
Benefits are calculated with the following formula for members who attain normal retirement age: 

Pulice and fire: 1.8 percent is multiplied by the number of years of service and the final average salary. 
Normal retirement age for police and fire members is age 60 or age 53 with 25 years of retirement 
credit. To be classified as a police and fire member, the individual must have been employed 
continuously as a police and fire member for at least five years immediately preceding retirement. 
General service: 1.5 percent is multiplied by the number of years of service and the final average 
salary. Normal retirement age for general service members is age 65, or age 58 with 30 years of 
retirement credit. 
A member of the. pension program becomes vested on the earliest of the following dates: the date the 
member completes 600 hours of service in each of five calendar years, the date the member reaches 
normal retirement age, and, if the pension program is terminated, the date on which termination 
becomes effective. 

11. Death Benefits. Upon the death of a non-retired member, the spouse or other person who is 
constitutionally required to be treated in the same manner as the spouse, receives for life 50 percent of 
the pension that would otherwise have been paid to the deceased member. The surviving spouse may 
elect to delay payment of the death benefit, but payment must commence no later than December 3 L 
of the calendar year in which the member would have reached 70½ years. 

iii. Disability Benefits. A member who has accrued 10 or more years of retirement credits before the 
member becomes disabled or a member who becomes disabled due to job-related injury shall receive 
a disability benefit of 45 percent of the member's salary determined as of the last full month of 
employment: before the disability occurred. 

Contributions - PERS funding policy provides for monthly employer contributions at actuarially delennined rates. 
These contributions, expressed as a percentage of covered payroll, are intended to accumulate sufficient assets to pay 
benefits when due. The funding policy applies to the PERS Defined Benefit Plan and the Other Postemployment 
Benefit Plans. Employer contribution rates during the period were based on the December 31, 2021 actuarial valuation, 
which became effective July 1, 2023. The state of Oregon and certain schools, community colleges, and political 
subdivision have made unfunded actuarial liability payments and their rates have been reduced. Em player contributions 
for the year ended June 30, 2024 were $777,691, excluding amounts to fund employer specific liabilities. In addition, 
approximately $19,965 in employee contributions were paid or picked up by the District in 2023-2024. 
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SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 45J3 
LANE COUNTY. OREGON 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

6. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED) 

Pension Asset or Liability - At June 30, 2024, the District reported a net pension liability of $271,190 for its 
prop01iionate share of the net pension liability. The pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2023, and the total 
pension liability used to calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation dated December 
31, 2021. The District's proportion of the net pension liability was based on a projection of the District's long-term 
share of contributions to the pension plan relative to the projected contributions of all participating employers, 
actuarially determined. As of the measurement dates ofJune 30, 2023 and 2022, the District's proportion was 0.001 
percent and 0.041 percent, respectively. Pension income for the year ended June 30, 2024 was $325,715. 

The rates in effect for the year ended June 30, 2024 were: 
(1) Tier 1/Tier 2- 8.06% 
(2) OPSRP general services- 5.22% 

Deferred Outflow Deferred Inflow 
of Resources of Resources 

Difference between expected and actual experience $ 13,262 $ 1,075 

Changes in assumptions 24,091 180 

Net difference between projected and actual 
earnings on pension plan investments 4,874 

Net changes in Proportionate share 860,370 13,540,482 

Difference between District contributions 
and propo1iionate share of contributions 16463155 688,343 

Subtotal - Amortized Deferrals (below) 17,365,752 14,230,080 

District contributions subsequent to measuring date 777,691 

Net deferred outflow (inflow) of resources $ 18 143 443 $ 14 230 080 

The amount of contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be included as a reduction of the net pension 
liability in the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025. 

Subtotal amounts related to pension as deferred outflows of resources $ I 7,365,752, and deferred inflows of resources, 
($14,230,080), net to $3,135,672 and will be recognized in pension income as follows: 

Year ending June 30, 
2025 
2026 
2027 
2028 
2029 
Thereafter 
Total 

$ 

$ 

Amount 
941,542 
814,261 

1,423,451 
390,387 

(433,969) 

3,135,672 

All assumptions, methods and plan provisions used in these calculations are described in the Oregon PERS system­
wide GASB 68 reporting summary dated rebruary 2, 2024. Oregon PERS produces an independently audited ACFR 
which can be found at: 

https://v,rw-w.oregon.gov/pers/Documents/Financials/ACFR/2023-ACFR.pdf 
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SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 45J3 
LANE COUNTY, ORRGON 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

6. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED) 

Actuarial Valuations -The employer contribution rates effective July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2025, were set using 
the entry age normal actuarial cost method. for the Tier One/Tier Two component of the PERS Defined Benefit Plan, 
this method produced an employer contribution rate consisting of (1) an amount for normal cost (estimated amount 
necessary to finance benefits earned by employees during the current service year), (2) an amount for the amortization 
unfunded actuarial accrued liabilities, which are being amortized over a fixed period with new unfunded actuarial 
liabilities being amortized over 20 years. 

For the OPSRP Pension Program component of the PERS Defined Benefit Plan, this method produced an employer 
rate consisting of (a) an amount for normal cost (the estimated amount necessary to finance benefits earned by the 
employees during the current service year), (b) an actuarially determined amount for funding a disability benefit 
component, and ( c) an amount for the amortization of unfunded actuarial accrued liabilities, which are being amortized 
over a fixed period with new unfunded actuarial accrued liabilities being amortized over 16 years. 

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions: 

Valuation date December 31, 2021 

Measurement Date June 30, 2023 

Experience Study Report 2020, Published Julv 20, 2021 

Actuarial cost method Entrv Age Normal 

Amortization method Level perccnlare of oavroll 

Asset valuation method Fair value 

fn f1ation rate 2.40 percent 

In vestment rate of return 6.90 percent 

Discount rate 6. 90 oercent 

Projected salary increase 3.40 percent 
Cost of Living Adjustment Blend of 2% COLA and h,raded COLA ( l.25%/0.15%) in accordance with Moro 

decision; blend based on service 
Mortality Healthy retirees and beneficiaries: 

Pub-2010 Healthy Retiree, sex distinct, generational with Unisex, Socia! Security 
Data Scale~ with job category adjustments and set-backs as described in the 
valuation. 

Active members: 

Pub-2010 Employee, sex distinct, generational with Unisex, Social Security Data 
Scale, with job category adjustments and set-backs as described in the valuation. 

Disabled retirees: 

Pub-2010 Disabled Retiree, sex distinct, generational with Unisex, Social Security 
Data Scale, with job category adjustments and set-backs as described in the 
valuation. 

Actuarial valuations of an ongoing plan involve estimates of value of reported amounts and assumptions about the 
probability of events far into the future. Actuarially determined amounts are subject to continual revision as actual 
results are compared to past expectations and new estimates are made about the future. Experience studies are 
performed as of December 31 of even numbered years. The method and assumptions shown are based on the 2020 
Experience Study, which is reviewed for the four-year period ending December 31, 2020. 
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NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

6. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED) 

Assumed Asset Allocation: 

Asset Class/Strateirv Low Ranee Hieb Rane:e 
Debt Securities 20.0% 
Public Equity 22.5% 
Real Estate 9.0% 
Private Equity 17.5% 
Real Assets 2.5% 
Diversify ing Strate!tles 2.5% 
Opportunity Portfolio 0.0% 
Total 

(Source: June 30, 2023 PRRS ACFR; p. 125) 

Long-Term Expected Rate of Return: 

30.0% 
32.5% 
16.5% 
27.5% 
10.0% 
10.0% 
5.0% 

OIC Tamet 
25.0% 
27.5% 
12.5% 
20.0% 
7.5% 
7.5% 
0.0% 

100.0% 

To develop an analytical basis for the selection of the long-term expected rate ofretum assumption, in January 2023, 
the PERS Board reviewed long-term assumptions developed by both Milliman's capital market assumptions team and 
the Oregon Investment Council's (OIC) investment advisors. The table below shows Milliman's assumptions for each 
of the asset classes in which the plan was invested at that time based on the OIC long-term target asset allocation. The 
OJC' s description of each asset class was used to map the target allocation to the asset classes shown below. Each asset 
class assumption is based on a consistent set of underlying assumptions, and includes adjustment for the inflation 
assumption. These assumptions are not based on historical returns, but instead are based on a forward-looking capital 
market economic model. 

Target Compound Annual 

Asset Class Allocation (Geometric) Return 

Global Equity 27.50% 7.07% 
Private Equity 25.50% 8.83% 

Core Fixed Income 25.00% 4.50% 

Real Estate 12.25% 5.83% 
Master Limited Partnershios 0.75% 6.02% 

Infrastructure 1.50% 6.51% 
Hed1re Fund of Funds - Multistrate{N 1.25% 6.27% 

Hedge fund of Equity - Hedge 0.63% 6.48% 
Hedge Fund - Macro 5.62% 4.83% 

Assumed Inflation - Mean 2.35% 

(Sowce: June 30, 2023 PERS ACFR; p. 92) 
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LANE COUNTY. OREGON 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

6. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED) 

Discount Rate~ The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability as of the measurement dates of June 30, 
2023 and 2022 was 6.90 percent, for both years, for the Defined Benefit Pension Plan. The projection of cash flows 
used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from the plan members and those of the contributing 
employers are made at the contractually required rates, as actuarially determined. Based on those assumptions, the 
pension plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of 
current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments for the Defined 
Benefit Pension Plan was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability. 

Sensitivity of the District's proportionate share of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate - the 
following presents the District's proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using the discount rate of 
6.90 percent, as well as what the District's proportionate share of the net pension liability would be ifit were calculated 
using a discount rate that is one percent lower (5.90 percent) or one percent higher (7.90 percent) than the current rate. 

1% Discount 1% 
Decrease Rate Increase 
{5.90%) (6.90%} {7.90%} 

District's proportionate share of 
the net pem:ion liability (asset) $ 447,955 $ 271,190 $ 123,257 

Changes Subsequent to the Measurement Date 

As described above, GASB 67 and GASB 68 require the Total Pension Liability to be determined based on the benefit 
terms in cffe.ct at the Measurement Date. Any changes to benefit terms that occurs after that date are reflected in 
amounts reported for the subsequent Measurement Date. However, Paragraph 80f of GASS 68 requires employers to 
briefly describe any changes between the Measurement Date and the employer's rep0t1ing date that are expected to 
have a significant effect on the employer's share of the collective Net Pension Liability, along with an estimate of the 
resulting change, if available. 

There arc no changes subsequent to the June 30, 2023, Measurement Date that meet this requirement and thus would 
require a brief description under the GASB standard. 

OPSRP Individual Account Program (OPSRP IAP) 

Plan Description: 
Employees of the District are provided with pensions through OPERS. All the benefits ofOPERS are established by 
the Oregon legislature pursuantto Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) Chapters 238 and 238A. Chapter 238 Defined Benefit 
Pension Plan is closed to new members hired on or after August 29, 2003. Chapter 2381\. created the Oregon Public 
Service Retirement Plan (OPSRP), which consists of the Defined Benefit Pension Program and the Individual Account 
Program (Ii\.P). Membership includes public employees hired on or after August 29, 2003. PERS members retain their 
existing defined benefit plan accounts, but member contributions are deposited into the member's IAP account. OPSRP 
is pai1 of OPERS, and is administered by the OPERS Board. 
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NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

6. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED) 

Pension Benefits: 
Participants in OPERS defined benefit pension plans also participate in their defined contribution plan. An IAP member 
becomes vested on the date the employee account is established or on the date the rollover account was established. If 
the employer makes optional employer contributions for a member, the member becomes vested on the earliest of the 
following dates: the date the member completes 600 hours of service in each of five calendar years, the date the member 
reaches normal retirement age, the date the IAP is terminated, the date the active member becomes disabled, or the 
date the active member dies. Upon retirement, a member of the OPSRP IAP may receive the amounts in his or her 
employee account, rollover account, and vested employer account as a lump•sum payment or in equal installments 
over a 5·, 1 0·, 15-, 20•year period or an anticipated life span option. Each distribution option has a $200 minimum 
distribution limit. 

Death Benefits: 
Upon the death of a non•retired member, the beneficiary receives in a lump sum the member's account balance, rollover 
account balance, and vested employer optional contribution account balance. If a retired member dies before the 
installment payments are completed, the beneficiary may receive the remaining installment payments or choose a 
lump·sum payment. 

Contributions: 
Employees of the District pay six (6) percent of their covered payroll. Effective July l, 2020, currently employed Tier 
1/Tier 2 and OPSRP members earning $2,500 or more per month (increased to $3,333 per month in 2022) will have a 
portion of their 6 percent monthly IAP contributions redirected to an Employee Pension Stability Account. The 
Employee Pension Stability Account will be used to pay part of the member's future benefit. Of the 6 percent monthly 
IAP contribution, Tier 1/Tier 2 will have 2.5 percent redirected to the Employee Pension Stability Account and OPSRP 
will have 0.75 percent redirected to the Employee Pension Stability Account, with the remaining going to the member's 
existing lAP account. Members may voluntarily choose to make additional after·tax contributions into their IAP 
account to make a full 6 percent contribution to the IAP. The District did not make any optional contributions to 
member IAP accounts for the year ended June 30, 2024. 

Additional disclosures related to Oregon PERS not applicable to specific employers are available online, or by 
contacting PERS at the following address: PO Box. 23700 Tigard, OR 97281 ·3700. 

http://www.oregon.gov/pers/EMP/Pagcs/G/\SB.aspx 
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NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATE1\1ENTS 

7. OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFIT PLAN - (RHIA) 

Plan Description: 
As a member of Oregon Public Employees Retirement System (OPERS) the District contributes to the Retirement 
Health Insurance Account (RIHA) for each of its eligible employees. RHIA is a cost-sharing multiple-employer 
defined benefit other postemployment benefit plan administered by OPERS. RHlA pays a monthly contribution toward 
the cost of Medicare companion health insurance premiums of eligible retirees. Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 23 8.420 
established this trust fund. Authority to establish and amend the benefit provisions of RHfA reside with the Oregon 
Legislature. The plan is closed to new entrants after January 1, 2004. OPERS issues a publicly available financial 
report that includes financial statements and required supplementa1y information. That report may be obtained by 
writing to Oregon Public Employees Retirement System, PO Box 23700, Tigard, OR 97281-3700. 

Funding Policy: 
Because RHIA was created by enabling legislation (ORS 23 8.420), contribution requirements of the plan members 
and the participating employers were established and may be amended only by the Oregon Legislature. ORS require 
that an amount equal to $60 dollars or the total monthly cost of Medicare companion health insurance premiums 
coverage, whichever is less, shall be paid from the Retirement Health Insura11ce Account established by the employer, 
and any monthly cost in excess of $60 dollars shall be paid by the eligible retired member in the manner provided in 
ORS 238.410. To be eligible to receive this monthly payment toward the premium cost the member must: (1) have 
eight years or more of qualifying service in OPERS at the time ofretirement or receive a disability allowance as if the 
member had eight years or more of creditable service in OPERS, (2) receive both Medicare Parts A and B coverage, 
and (3) enroll in an OPE RS-sponsored health plan. A surviving spouse or dependent of a deceased OPERS retiree who 
was eligible to receive the subsidy is eligible to receive the subsidy if he or she (1) is receiving a retirement benefit or 
allowance from OPERS or (2) was insured at the time the member died and the member retired before May 1, 1991. 

Participating employers are contractually required to contribute to RHIA at a rate assessed each year by OPERS, and 
the District currently contributes 0.05% of annual covered OPERF payroll and 0.00% of OPSRP payroll under a 
contractual requirement in effect until June 30, 2024. Consistent with GASB Statement 75, the OPERS Board of 
Trustees sets the employer contribution rates as a measure of the proportionate relationship of the employer to all 
employers consistent with the manner in which contributions to the OPEB plan are determined. The basis for the 
employer's portion is determined by comparing the employer's actual, legally required contributions made during the 
fiscal year to the plan with the total actual contributions made in the fiscal year of all employers. The District's 
contributions to RHIA for the years ended June 30, 2022, 2023, and 2024 were $2,628, $2,077, and $710 respectively, 
which equaled the required contributions each year. 

At June 30, 2024, the District reported a net OPEB asset of$385,882 for its proportionate share of the net OPEB asset. 
The OPEB liability was measured as of June 30, 2023, and the total OPEB liability used to calculate the net OPEB 
asset was detennined by an actuarial valuation as of December 31, 2021. Consistent with GASB Statement No. 75, 
paragraph 59(a), the District's proportion of the net OPEB asset is determined by comparing the employer's actual, 
legally required contributions made during the fiscal year to the Plan with the total actual contributions made in the 
fiscal year of all employers. As of the measurement dates of June 30, 2023 and 2022, the District's proportion was 
0.105 percent and 0.107 percent, respectively. OPEB expense for the year ended June 30, 2024 was $32,246. 
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7. OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFIT PLAN - (RHIA) {CONTINUED) 

Components of OPEB Expcnse/(lncome): 
Employer's proportionate share of collective system OPEB Expense/(Income) $ (44,662) 

Net amortization of employer-specific deferred amounts from: 
- Changes in proportionate share (per paragraph 64 of GASB 75) 77,793 

- Differences between employer contributions and employer's proportionate 
share of system contributions (per paragraph 65 of GASB 75) 

Employer's Total OPEB Expense/(Income) $ 33,131 

Components of Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources: 
Deferred Outflow Deferred hillow 

of Resources of Resources 

Difference between expected and actual experience $ $ 9,688 

Changes in assumptions 4,161 

Net difference between pr~jected and actual 
earnings on pension plan irwcstmcnts 1,094 

Net changes in proportionate share 3,136 

Differences between District contributions 
and proportionate share of contributions 
Subtotal - Ammtized defe1rals (below) 4,230 13,849 

District contributions subsequent to measurement date 710 

Defcm:d outllow (inflow) of resources $ 4 940 $ 13,849 

The amount of contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be included as a reduction of the net OPEB asset 
in the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025. 

Subtotal amounts related to OPEB as deferred outflows of resources, $4,230, and deferred inflows of resources, 
($13,849), net to ($9,619) and will be recognized in OPEB expense as follows: 

Year ending June 30, Amount 

2025 $ (14,978) 

2026 (14,015) 

2027 14,261 

2028 5,113 
2029 
Thereafter 

Total $ (9,6192 

All assumptions, methods and plan provisions used in these calculations are described in the Oregon PERS Retirement 
Health Insurance Account Cost-Sharing Multiple-Employer Other Postemploymcnt Benefit (OPEB) Plan Schedules 
of Employer Allocations and OPEB Amounts by Employer report, as of and for lhe Year Ended June 30, 2023. That 
independently audited report was dated February 2, 2024 and can be found at: 
hnps://wwYLQJ§g_Qn.gov/pers/emp/Docume_n~!OASB/2Q23/Qr:.e.gQD.%2!JPublic%20F::..f!lPioyccs%20Reti1:~!nent%20Sv 
stem%20-%20GASB %207 5~,,,20 RHIA %20~ %2 0Y E%2 06.30.2023 %20-%2 0SEClJR ED .pdf 
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NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

7. OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFIT PLAN - (RHIA) (CONTINUED) 

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions: 

Valuation Date December 3 1, 2021 
Measurement Date June 30, 2023 

Experience Study Report 2020, Published July 20, 2021 
Actuarial cost method Entry Age Normal 

Inflation rate 2.40 percent 
Investment rate of retum 6. 90 percent 

Discount rate 6. 90 percent 
Proiected salarv increase 3.40 percent 

Retiree healthcare 
Healthy retirees: 27.5 %; Disabled retirees: 15% participation 

Mortality Healthy retirees and beneficiaries: 
Pub-2010 Healthy Retiree, sex distinct, generational with Unisex, 
Social Security Data Scale, with job category adjustments and set-
backs as described in the valuation. 

Active members: 
Pub-2010 employee, sex distinct, generational with Unisex, Social 
Security Data Scale, with job category adjustments and set-backs as 
described in the valuation. 

Disabled retirees: 
Pub-2010 Disabled Retiree, sex distinct, generational with Unisex, 
Social Security Data scale, with job category adjustments and set-
backs as described in the valuation. 

Actuarial valuations of an ongoing plan involve estimates of value of reported amounts and assumptions about the 
probability of events far into the future. Actuarially determined amounts are subject to continual revision as actual 
results are compared to past expectations and new estimates are made about the future. Experience studies are 
performed as of December 31 of even numbered years. The method and assumptions shovm are based on the 2020 
Experience Study which is reviewed for the four-year period ending December 31, 2020. 

Discount Rate: 

The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability as of the measurement date of June 30, 2023 was 6.90 
percent. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from contributing 
employers are made at the contractually required rates, as actuarially determined. Based on those assumptions, the 
RI-IIA plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of 
current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on OPEB plan investments for the RHIA plan 
was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total OPEB liability. 
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7. OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFIT PLAN - (RHIA.) (CONTINUED) 

Long-Term Expected Rate of Return: 

To develop an analytical basis for the selection of the long-term expected rate of return assumption, in January 2023 
the PERS Board revie,ved long-term assumptions developed by both Milliman's capital market assumptions team and 
the Oregon Investment Council's (OIC) investment advisors. The table below shows Milliman's assumptions for each 
of the asset classes in which the plan was invested at that time based on the OIC long-term target asset allocation. The 
OIC's description of each asset class was used to map the target allocation to the asset classes shown below. Each asset 
class assumption is based on a consistent set of underlying assumptions, and includes adjustment for the inflation 
assumption. These assumptions are not based on historical retums, but instead arc based on a forward-looking capital 
market economic model. 

Target Compound Annual 
Asset Class Allocation (Geometric) Return 
Glob al Eouitv 27.50% 7.07% 
Private Eouitv 25.50% 8.83% 
Core Fixed Income 25.00% 4.50% 
Real Estate 12.25% 5.83% 
Master Limited Partnerships 0.75% 6.02% 
Infrastructure 1.50% 6.51% 
Hedge Fund of Funds - Multistrategy 1.25% 6.27% 
Hedire Fund Equity - Hedge 0.63% 6.48% 
Hedire Fund - Macro 5.62% 4.83% 
Assumed Inflation - lv.fean 235% 

(Source: June 30, 2023 PERS ACFR; p. 92) 

Sensitivity of the District's proportionate share of the net OPEB asset to changes in the discount rate - The following 
presents the District's proportionate share of the net OPEB asset calculated using the discount rate of 6.90 percent, as 
well as what the District's proportionate share of the net OPEB asset would be if it were calculated using a discount 
rate that is one percent lower (5.90 percent) or one percent higher (7.90 percent) than the current rate. 

1% Discount 1% 
Decrease Rate Increase 
(5.90%2 (6.90%2 (7.90%) 

District's proportionate share of 
the net OPEB asset $ 350,767 $ 385,882 $ 416,010 

Changes Subsequent to the Measurement Date 

There are no changes subsequent to the June 30, 2023 Measurement Date that meet this requirement and thus would 
require a brief description under the GASB standard. 
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8. OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS- (HEALTH INSURANCE) 

Plan Description - The District operates a single-employer retiree benefit plan that provides postemployment 
health, dental vision and life insmancc benefits to eligible employees and their spouses. There are active and 
retired members in the plan. Benefits and eligibility for members are established through the collective bargaining 
agreements. The District's post-retirement plan was established in accordance with Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 
243.303 which states, in part, that for the purposes of establishing healthcare premiums, the calculated rate must 
be based on the cost of all plan members, including both active employees and retirees. Because claim costs are 
generally higher for retiree groups than for active employees, the premium amount does not represent the full cost 
of coverage for retirees. The resulling additional cost, or implicit subsidy, is required to be valued under GASB 
Statement 75 related to Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB). Calculations are based on the OPEB benefits 
provided under the terms of the substantive plan in effect at the time of each valuation and on the pattern of sharing 
of costs between the employer and plan members to that point. Actuarial valuations for OPEB plans involve 
estimates of the value of reported amounts and assumptions about the probability of events far into the future, and 
actuarially determined amounts are subject to continual revision as results are compared to past expectations and 
new estimates are made about the future. Actuarial calculations of the OPEB plan reflect a long-term perspective. 

The District has not established an in·evocable trust ( or equivalent arrangement) to account for the plan. Instead, the 
activities of the plan are reported in the General Fund. The District does not issue a stand-alone report for this plan. 

Funding Policy - The benefits from this program are paid by the retired employees on a self-pay basis and the 
required contribution is based on projected pay-as-you go financing requirements. There is no obligation on the 
part of the District to fond these benefits in advance. 

Program membership consisted of the following as of the Actuarial Measurement date of .Tune 3 0, 2023: 

Active program members 
Retirees currently receiving benefits 

Total 

397 
1 

398 

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions - The District engaged an actuary to perform a valuation as of June 30, 2023 
using the Entry age normal, level percent of salary Actuarial Cost Method. 

The total other post-employment benefil liability in the June 30, 2023 actuarial valuation was calculated based on 
the discount rate and actuarial assumptions below, and was then projected fonvard/backward to the measurement 
date. 

Discount Rate 3.65% 
Valuation Date July 1, 2023 
Measurement Date June 30, 2023 
Reoortinl! Date June 30, 2024 
Inflation 2.40% 
Salarv Increases 3.40% 

Healthy Mortality 
Based on Oregon PERS valuation assumptions as of 
December 3 1, 2022 

Actuarial Cost Method Entty Age Normal Level Percent of Pay 
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SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 45J3 
LANE COUNTY, OREGON 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

8. OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS - (HEALTH INSURANCE) (CONTINUED) 

Retirement rates were calculated based on age, tier/OPSRP and years of service. 25% of future retirees eligible for 
District-paid health care are assumed to elect medical coverage. 50% of male members and 35% of female 
members who elect coverage upon retirement are also assumed to elect spouse coverage. 

Total Other Post Employment Benefit Liability 

The District's total OPEB liability of $450,714 was measured as of June 30, 2023 and was determined by an 
actuarial valuation as of July 1, 2023. Amount was actuarially determined in accordance with the parameters of 
GASB Statement 75. For detailed information and a table showing the components of lhe District's annual OPEB 
costs and liabilities, see page 53. 

Total OPEB Liability Balance 7/1/2023 

Changes for the Year: 
Benefit payments 
Service Cost 
Interest 
Changes of benefit terms 
Changes of Assumptions 
Experience (Gain)/Loss 
Net Change in total OPEB Liability 

Total OPEB Liability Balance 6/30/2024 

Total OPEB 
Liability 

$ 762,894 

110,357 
30,230 

(232,762) 
{220,005) 
(312,180) 

$ 450,714 

The discount rate used to measure the total other post-employment benefit liability was 3.65%, based on the Bond 
Buyer Index: 20-ycar Bond Government Obligations at the measurement date. 

Changes in the Net Other Post-Employment Bene.fit Liability 

Changes of assumptions: Interest Discount, the investment return assumption was increased from 3 .54 % to 3 .65%. 
Demographic assumptions were revised to match (as closely as possible) those developed in the most recent 
experience study for Oregon PERS. 
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SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 45J3 
LANECOUNTY, OREGON 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

8. OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS - (HEALTH INSURANCE) (CONTINUED) 

Sensitivitv of the Total Post-Employment Benefit Liabili ty to changes in the discount and trend rates 

The following presents the net other post-employment benefit liability (NOL) of the District, calculated using the 
discount rate of 3.65 percent, as well as what the District's NOL would be if it was calculated using a discount rate 
that is 1-percentage-point lower (2.65 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (4.65 percent) than the current rate: 

Current 
1% Discount 1% 

Decrease Rate Increase 
(2.65%) (3.65%) (4.65%) 

Total OPEB Liability $ 487,740 $ 450,714 $ 415,853 

Current 
1% Health Care ]% 

Decrease Trend Rate Increase 

Total OPEB Liability $ 390,392 $ 450,714 $ 522,367 

Other Post-Employment Benefits Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of 
Resources Related to Other Post-Employment Benefits 

For the year ended June 30, 2024, the District recognized Other Post-Employment Benefit expense of $34,205. 

At June 30, 2024, the District reported deferred outflows and deferred inflows of resources, related to Other 
Postemployment benefits from the following sources: 

Differences benveen expected & actual experience 
Changes of assumptions or other inputs 

Subtotal -Amortized Deferrals (Belm,~ 
Benefit Payments after measurement date 

Total as of June 30, 2024 

$ 

$ 
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SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 45J3 
LANE COUNTY, OREGON 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

8. OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS- {HEALTH INSURANCE) (CONTINUED) 

The amount of contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be included as a reduction of the net OPEB 
liability in the fiscal year ending-June 30, 2025. Subtotal amounts reported as deferred outflows $61,406, and 
deferred inflows of resources ($635,393), related to Other Post-employment benefits net to ($573,987), and will 
be recognized in Other Post-employment benefit expense as follows: 

Year ending June 3 0, 
2025 
2026 
2027 
2028 
2029 
Thereafter 
Total 

$ 

$ 

Amount 

(85,858) 
(82,717) 
(83,460) 
(89,222) 
(94,23 I) 

(138,499) 
(573,987) 

For more information on the changes in OPEB health insurance liability, see page 53 of the financial report. 
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SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 45J3 
LANE COUNTY, OREGON 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

9. LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS 

The following changes occurred in the liabilities during the year ended June 30. 2024: 

Beginning Ending Due Witl1in 
Balance Adjustments Additions Reductiom Balance Om: Ye~r 

General Obligation Honds 
Series 2012 Refunding $ 4,130,000 $ $ $ 1,985,000 $ 2,145,000 $ 2,145,000 
Series 2016A (1) 19,316,589 17,281,760 36,598,349 
Series 2016B 13,980,000 510,000 13,470,000 555,000 

Tow! 37,426,589 17,281,760 2,495,000 52,213,349 2,700,000 

Premium - 20 J 2 Refunding 782,950 381,942 401,008 401,008 

Discount 20l6A (13,234,189) 13,234,189 
Premium - 2016B 2,146,761 96 380 2,050,381 96J80 

Total GO bonds 27,122,111 30,515,949 2,973,322 54,664,738 3,197,388 

Qualified Zone Academy Bonds 
QZAB-2014 2,000,000 2,000,000 

Total QZAB 2,000,000 2,000,000 

Limited Tax Pension Bonds 
2003 11,845,000 2,190,000 9,655,000 2,450,000 
2022 26,336,659 450 492 25,886,167 525 703 

Total Limited Tax Pension Bonds 38,181,659 2,640,492 35,541,167 2,975,703 

Pimmced Purchase Obligations 813,306 194,636 372,618 318,5 ll 1,062,049 309,795 

Total Bond Payables $ 6R,! l7,076 $ 30,710,585 $ 372,618 $ 5,932,325 $ 93,267,954 $ 6,482,886 

( 1) The General Obligation Bond Series 2016 is a Capital Appreciation Bond. The outstanding balance as of June 
3 0, 2024 includes the principal and accrued interest that is due at maturity. 

General Obligation Bonds 

General obligation bonds are direct obligations that pledge the full faith and credit of the District and are payable 
from ad valorem debt service levy proceeds. The District issues general obligation bonds to provide funds for the 
acquisition and construction of major capital facilities. The District's outstanding general obligation bonds 
represent funding primarily for building improvement projecls. Interest is due semiannually in June and December. 
Interest rates increase at fixed rates over the life of the bonds in accordance with the original bond agreements. 
The Debt Service Fund has traditionally been used to liquidate long-terrn debt. 

General Obligation Refunding Bonds Series 2012 

In March 2012, the District issued general obligation bonds of $21,335,000 (par value) with interest rates of 2% 
to 5% to advance refund the portion of the Series 2002 general obligation bonds on June 15, 2012. Interest rates 
increase in accordance with the original bond agreements. The Series 2012 bonds were issued at a premium of 
$1,919,606 and, after paying issuance costs of $260,662, the net proceeds were $22,993,944. The net proceeds 
from the issuance of the Series 2012 bonds were used to purchase state and local government securities, which 
were deposited into an irrevocable trust with an escrow agent to provide debt service payments until the Series 
2002 bonds were called on June 15, 2012. The advance refunding met the requirements of an in-substance debt 
defeasance and the refunded portion of the 2002 bonds was removed from the District's government-wide financial 
statements. The defeased bonds have been paid in full. 
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SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 45J3 
LANE COUNJY. OREGON 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

9. LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS (CONTINUED) 

General Obligation Bonds Series 2016 

In August 2016, the District issued general obligation bonds of $35,945,243 (par value) with interest rates of 2% 
to 5%. Interest rates increase in accordance with the original bond agreements. The bonds were used for facilities 
improvements and additions. The $17,281,760 adjustment to the principal represents the inclusion of the interest 
accrual, as the bond is a Capital Appreciation Bond, and thus interest in accrued with the principal. In addition, a 
$13,234,189 adjustment was made to eliminate the discount related to the bond. See Note 19 for further information 
about adjustments related to the General Obligations Bond Series 2016. 

Qualified School Construction Bonds - 2008 

The District entered into a financing agreement dated 2008 under the Qualified Zone Academy Bonds (QZAB) 
Program. The District received financing of $1,000,000 for upgrades and improvements to school facilities. The 
agreement requires annual payments, and interest is fixed. 

Qualified School Construction Bonds - 2014 

The District entered into a financing agreement dated 2014 under the Qualified Zone Academy Bonds (QZAB) 
Program. The District received financing of $2,000,000 for upgrades and improvements to school facilities. The 
agreement requires annual cash deposits to a sinking fund in the amotmt of $133,334 to fund the only payment of 
$2,000,000 in 2029. 

Financed Purchase Obligations 

During the 2016-17 fiscal year, a capital lease was entered into with Pinnacle Public Finance, Inc. in the amount 
of $136,725 to purchase one 2018 Blue Bird School Bus. The tcnns of the lease include variable annual payments 
totaling $22,385 each year. During the 2017-18 a second capital lease was entered into with Pinnacle Public 
Finance, Inc. in the amount of $374,930 to purchase three 2019 Blue Bird School Buses. The tenns of the lease 
include variable annual payments totaling $61,420 each year. During the 2018-19 fiscal year, a third capital lease 
was entered into with Pinnacle Public Finance, Inc. in the amount of $304,846 to purchase one 2020 Blue Bird 
Bus and two 2019 Micro Bird School Buses. The terms of the lease include variable annual payments totaling 
$49,996 each year. During the 2019-20 fiscal year, a fourth capital lease was entered into with Pinnacle Public 
finance, Inc. in the amount of $435,000 to purchase four 2021 Blue Bird School Buses. The terms of the lease 
include variable payments totaling $68,628 each year. During the 2020-21 fiscal year, a fifth capital lease was 
entered into with Pinnacle Public Finance, Inc. in the amount of $394,780 to purchase four 2022 Blue Bird School 
Buses. The terms of the lease include variable annual payments totaling $61,704 each year. During the 2023-24 
fiscal year, a capital lease was entered into with Santander Bank in the amount of $372,618 to purchase two 2023 
Blue Bird Buses. The terms of the lease include variable annual payments totaling $83,872 each year. There is a 
total capita I lease 1 iability of $1,062,049. Adjustments represent the correction of total capital lease liability he Id 
by the District as ofJune 30, 2023. See Note 19 for further details. 
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SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 45J3 
LANE COUNTY, OREGON 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

9. LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS (CONTINUED) 

Limited Tax Pension Bonds~ 2003 and 2022 

The District participated in the OSBA Pension Bond Pool for the purpose of funding the District's allocated portion 
of the PERS Unfunded Actuarial Liability (UAL). A bond in the amount of $22,630,220 was issued on April 21, 
2003. The bond is being amortized over 25 years. Interest is fixed and ranges between 1.4% and 6.27%. Interest 
rates increase in accordance with the original bond agreements. Interest is due semiannually on June 30 and 
December 31. A bond in the amount of $26,691,611 was issued on May 23, 2022. The bond is being amortized 
over 20 years. Interest is fixed at 4.45% and is due semiannually on June 30 and December 30. 

Future Maturities of Long-Term Liabilities 

Pension Obligation Bonds 
On April 3, 2003 and October 9, 2002, $9,199,658 and $8,089,414 respectively, of limited tax pension obligation 
bonds were issued to finance the unfunded actuarially accrued liability (UAL) with the State of Oregon Public 
Employees Retirement System (PERS). The issuance of the bonds was considered an advance refunding of the 
District's UAL. The actual savings realized over the life of the bonds is uncettain because of the various legislative 
changes and legal issues pending with the PERS system which could impact the District's future required 
contribution rate. 

Debt service payments for the pension obligation bonds will continue through the 2027-28 fiscal year. Future 
increases of the annual debt service payment will range from 4.4 percent to 4.9 percent annually. The bonds include 
deferred interest obligations where interest is payable at maturity and current interest obligations where interest is 
due semi-annually. 

The District has no significant default or termination clauses on any bonds payable and are not subject to any 
acceleration clauses under GASB 88. 

Future maturities of bonds are payable as follows: 

Fiscal Year Limited Tax Pension Bonds 
Ending June 30, Princieal Interest Tmal 

2025 $ 2,975,703 $ 1,700,338 $ 4,676,041 

2026 3,336,137 1,537,785 4,873,922 

2027 3,727,089 1,355,748 5,082,837 
2028 2,223.87) 1,152,562 3,376,433 

2029 881,811 1,035,887 1,917,698 

2030-2034 6,118,810 4,493,189 10,611,999 
2035-2039 9,711,426 2,831,533 12,542,959 
2040-2044 6,566,320 536,697 7,103,017 

Total $ 35,541,167 $ 14,643,739 $ 50,184,906 

Fiscal Year Qualified Zone Acadcm):'. Bonds 
Ending June 30, Princieal Interest Total 

2025 $ $ $ 
2026 
2027 
2028 
2029 2,000,000 2,000,000 

Total $ 2,000,000 $ $ 2,000,000 

- 42 -



SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 45J3 
LANE COUNTY, OREGON 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

9. LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS (CONTINUED) 

General Obligation Bonds 
Fiscal Year 

Ending June 30, Principal Jnterest Total 

General Obligation Bonds 2012 Series 
2025 $ 2,145,000 $ 103,750 $ 2,248,750 
Total $ 2,145,000 $ 103,750 $ 2,248,750 

General Obligation Bonds 2016A Series 
2025 $ $ $ 
2026 
2027 
2028 
2029 

2030-2034 8,500,276 5,309,725 13,810,001 
2035-2039 7,827,817 7,982,183 15,810,000 
2040-2044 2,985,499 3,992,849 6,978,348 

Total $ 19,313,592 (1) $ 17,284,757 $ 36,598,349 

General Obligation Bonds 2016B Series 
2025 $ 555,000 $ 491,488 $ 1,046,488 
2026 2,915,000 469,288 3,384,288 
2027 3,125,000 352,688 3,477,688 
2028 3,345,000 227,688 3,572,688 
2029 3,530,000 129,700 3,659,700 
Total $ 13,470,000 $ l,670,852 $ 15,140,852 

Total Debt and Interest $ 34,928,592 $ 19,059,359 $ 53,987,951 

Future maturities of financed purchase obligations arc as follows: 

Fiscal Year Financed Purchase Obligations 
Ending June 3 0, Princieal Interest Total 

2025 $ 309,795 $ 20,833 $ 330,628 
2026 298,314 13,884 312,198 
2027 247,509 7,458 254,967 
2028 206 431 2,976 209,407 
Total $ 12062,049 $ 45,151 $ 1:107,200 

(1) General Obligation Bond Series 2016A is a Capital Appreciation Bond. The outstanding balance as of June 30, 
2024 includes the principal and accrued interest that is due at maturity. For the purposes of the future maturities 
disclosure charts, the principal and interest balances are presented separately. 
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SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 45J3 
LANE COUl'\ffV, OREGON 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

9. LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS (CONTINUED) 

General Obligation Bonds 
Fiscal Year 

Ending June 30, Principal Interest Total 

General Obligation Bonds 2012 Series 
2025 $ 2,145,000 $ 103,750 $ 2,248/ 50 
Total $ 2,145,000 $ 103,750 $ 2,248,750 

General Obligation Bonds 2016A Series 
2025 $ $ $ 
2026 
2027 
2028 
2029 

2030-2034 8,500,276 5,309,725 13,810,001 
2035-2039 7,827,817 7,982,183 15,810,000 

2040-2044 2,985,499 3,992,849 6,978,348 

Total $ 19,313,592 $ 17,284,757 $ 36,598,349 

General Obligation Bonds 2016B Series 
2025 $ 555,000 $ 491,488 $ 1,046,488 

2026 2,915,000 469,288 3,384,288 

2027 3,125,000 352,688 3,477,688 

2028 3,345,000 227,688 3,572,688 

2029 3,530,000 129,700 3 659 700 

Total $ 13,470,000 $ 1,670,852 $ 15,140,852 

Total Debt and Interest $ 34,928,592 $ 19,059,359 $ 53,987,951 

Future maturities of financed purchase obligations arc as follows: 

Fiscal Year Financed Purchase Obligations 
Ending J unc 30, Principal Interest Total 

2025 $ 309,795 $ 20,833 $ 330,628 
2026 298,314 13,884 312,198 

2027 247,509 7,458 254,967 
2028 206,431 2,976 209,407 
Total $ 1,062,049 $ 45,151 $ 1,107,200 
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SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 45J3 
LANE COUNTY. OREGON 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

10. GENERAL OBLIGATION DEBT CAPACITY 

ORS 328.245 establishes a parameter of bonded indebtedness for school districts. Kindergarten through twelfth 
grade school districts may issue an aggregate principal amount up to 7.95% of the Real Market Value of all 
taxable properties within the district. 

Information on the District's general obligation debt capacity is presented below. 

Real Market Value (Fiscal Year 2024) 11
> 

Debt Capacity 

General Obligation Debt Capacity (7 .95% of Real Market Value) 
Less: Outstanding Debt Subject to Limit 

Remaining General Obligation Debt Capacity 

Percent of Capacity Issued 

$ 

$ 

4,241,318,874 

337,184,850 
(52,213.349) m 

284,971,501 

15.49% 

(I) The District's fiscal year commences July I and ends on June 30 of the following year (the "fiscal 

Year"). Source: Lane County Department of Assessment and Taxation. 

(
2

) Represents voter-approv-'d, unlimited-tax general obligations of the District. 
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11. RISK MANAGEMENT 

SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 45J3 
LANECOUNTY, OREGON 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

There is exposure to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets; errors and 
omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. Commercial insurance is purchased to minimize exposure 
to these risks. Settled claims have not exceeded this commercial coverage for the last three fiscal years. 

12. INTERFUND TRANSFERS AND INTER FUND RECEIVABLES/PAY ABLES 

Operating transfers and interfund receivables/payables between funds were made to fund various programs and 
activities as follows: 

General Fund 
Special Revenue Fund 
Special Project Fund 
Debt Service Fund 
Capital Project Fund 
Internal Service Funds 
Enterprise Funds 
Total 

Transfers Out 
$ 2,008,990 

610,158 
52,915 

564,506 

$ 3,236,569 

$ 

$ 

Transfers In 

1,979,148 
260,000 
310,000 
564,506 
122,915 

3,236,569 

Due To 
$ 

1,565,685 

40,119 
$ 1,605,804 

Due From 
$ 1,605,804 

$ 1,605,804 

The internal transfers are budgeted and recorded to show legal and operational commitments between funds such 
as cost sharing. 

13. PROPERTY TAX LIMITATION 

The voters of the State of Oregon imposed a const(tutional limit on property taxes for schools and nonschool 
government operations. School operations include community colleges, local school districts, and education 
service districts. The limitation provides that property taxes for school operations are limited to $5.00 for each 
$1,000 of property market value. This limitation docs not apply to taxes levied for principal and interest on 
general obligation bonded debt. The result of this requirement has been that school districts have become more 
dependent upon state funding and less dependent upon property tax revenues as their major source of operating 
revenue. 

The State voters further reduced property taxes by replacing the previous constitutional limits on tax bases with 
a rate and value limit in 1997. This reduction is accomplished by rolling property values back to their 1995-96 
values less 10% and limiting future tax value growth of each property to no more than 3% per year, subject to 
certain exceptions. Taxes levied to support bonded debt are exempted from the reductions. The State Constitution 
sets restrictive voter approval requirements for most tax and many fee increases and new bond issues, and requires 
the State to minimize the impact to school districts from the impact of the tax cuts. 
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14. TAX ABATEMENTS 

SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 45J3 
LANECOUNTY, OREGON 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

As of June 30, 2024, the District had tax abatements through three programs: Enterprise Zone, Housing Multiple 
Un it Core Areas, which impacted their levied taxes and require disclosure under GAS B 77. 

Enterprise Zone (ORS 285C.175): 

• The Oregon Enterprise Zone program is a State of Oregon economic development program established, that 
allows for property tax exemptions for up to five years. In exchange for receiving property tax exemption, 
participating firms are required to meet the program requirements set by state statute and the local sponsor. 

The Enterprise Zone program allows industrial firms that will be making a substantial new capital investment 
a waiver of 1 00% of the amount of real property taxes attributable to the new investment for a 5-year period 
afler completion. Land or existing machine1y or equipment is not tax exempt; therefore, there is no loss of 
current property tax levies to 1 ocal taxing jurisdiction. 

Housing Multiple Core Areas (ORS 307.612): 

• Certain multiple-unit housing that qualifies for exemption under ORS 307.600 to 307.637 may be exempt from 
ad valorem taxation for a maximum of 10 consecutive years. The initial year of exemption starts from the 
assessment year beginning January 1 immediately following the calendar year in which construction, addition, 
or conversion is completed. This determination is based on the stage in the construction process when, 
according to ORS 307.330, the improvement would have entered the tax rolls without the exemption. 
Additionally, for multiple-unit housing under a low-income housing assistance contract, the exemption applies 
upon approval of the application. 

• The exemption does not include the land or any enhancements unrelated to the multiple-unit housing. 
However, it docs cover the following: parking developed in conjunction with the construction, addition, or 
conversion ofmultiple-unil housing; and commercial property, to the extent that it serves as a mandated design 
or public benefit component of a multiple-unit housing project approved by a city or county authority. When 
stories or other improvements are added to a structure, or a structure is converted, only the augmented value 
attributable to the addition or conversion is eligible for tax exemption. 

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024, the District had abated property taxes totaling $83,320 under these programs. 

t 5. LEASE LJABILITY 

For the year ended 6/30/2024, the basic financial statements include the adoption of GASB Statement No. 87, 
Leases. The primary objective of this statement is to enhance the relevance and consistency of information about 
governments' leasing activities. This statement establishes a single model for lease accounting based on the 
principle that leases are financings of the right to use an underlying asset. Under this Statement, a lessee is required 
to recognize a lease liability and an intangible right-to-use lease asset, and a lessor is required to recognize a lease 
receivable and a deferred inflow of resources. For additional information, refer to the disclosures below. 

As of 06/30/2024, the District had 18 active leases. The leases have payments that range from $576 to $2,532 and 
an interest rate of 4.50%. As of 06/30/2024, the total combined value of the lease liability is $57,750, the total 
combined value of the shott-term lease liability is $26,614. The combined value of the right to use asset, as of 
06/30/2024 of $128,238 with accumulated amortization of $74,600 is included within the Lease Class activities 
table found below. 
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SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 45J3 
LANE COUNTY, OREGON 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

15. LEASE LIABILITY (CONTINUED) 

Total lease liability for the year ended June 30, 2024 was as follows: 

Lease Class Activities 
Outstanding Matured and 

7/1/23 Adjustments lssued Redeemed 
Vehicles $ 787,456 $ (787,456) $ $ 

Equipment 86,939 (3,749) 25,440 
Total $ 874,395 $ (791,205) $ $ 25,440 

Outstanding Due Within 
6/30/24 One Year 

$ $ 
57,750 26,614 

$ 57,750 s 26,614 

Adjustments to the vehicle leases represent the removal of the vehicle leases from the lease liability schedule as 
they are considered financed purchase obligations and therefore not applicable under GASB 87. Adjustments to 
the copier leases represent the adjustment of the incremental borrowing rate between current and prior year. See 
Note 19 for further information. 

Future lease liability payments are as follows: 

Principal Interest to Maturity 
Governmental Activities 

Total 

fiscal Year Ending 
June 30, Principal Payments 

----'----
2025 $ 26,614 
2026 27,842 
2027 3,294 

$ 57,750 

16. RIGHT TO USE ASSET 

Right to use assets are for the leases in Note 15. 

Interest Payments 
$ 2,008 

780 
15 

$ 2,803 

Amount of Lease Assets by Major Classes ofUnderlying Asset (Right-to-Use Asset) 

Asset Class 
Equipment 
Total 

Lease Asset Value 
$ 128,238 
$ !28,238 

At June 30, 2024 
Accumulated Amortization Net Value 
$ 74,600 $ 
$ 74,600 $ 
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SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 4SJ3 
LANE COUNTY, OREGON 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

16. RIGHT TO USR ASSET (CONTINUED) 

Total right-to-use asset activity for the year ended June 30, 2024 was as follows: 

Changes in Right-to-Use Asset 

Balance at July I, 
2023 Adjustments Additions Redudions 

Ri!!;ht-to-U sc Asset 
Vehicles $ 1,595,110 $ (1,595,110) $ $ 
Equipment 143,343 {15,!052 
Total $ 1,738,453 $ (1,610,215) $ $ 

Accumulated Amortixation 
Vehicles $ 637,988 s (637,988) $ $ 
F.quipmcnc 54,730 (5, 7752 25,645 
Total $ 692,718 $ (643,763) $ 25,645 $ 

~ct Right-to-Use Assets $ 1,045,735 

Balance at June 
30, 2024 

$ 
128,238 

$ 128,238 

$ 
74,600 

$ 74,600 

$ 53,638 

Adjustments to the vehicle leases represent the removal of the vehicle leases from the lease liability schedule as 
they are considered financed purchase obligations and therefore not applicable under GASB 87. Adjustments to 
the copier leases represent the adjustment of the incremental borrowing rate between current and prior year. See 
Note 19 for further information. 

17. FUND BALANCE CONSTRAINTS 

The specific purposes for each of the categories of fund balance as ofJune 30, 2024 are as follows: 

Special Revenue Special Prnject Debt Sen·ice Capital Projects 
Fund Balances: General Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Total 

Nonsucndablc: 
Prepaid & Inventory $ $ $ 59,539 $ $ $ 59,539 

Restricted: 
Debt service 754,856 754,856 
Building improvements 464,580 464,580 
Grant proj ccts 3,614,186 3,614,186 

3,614,186 754,856 464,580 4,833,622 

Unassigned: 2,560,551 (861,581) 1,698,970 

Total Fund Balances $ 2,560,551 $ (861,581) $ 3,673,725 $ 754,856 $ 464,580 $ 6,592,131 

- 48 -



SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 45J3 
LANE COUNTY, OREGON 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

18. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 

Substantially all amounts received or receivable from grantor agencies are subject to audit and adjustment by 
grantor agencies, principally the federal government. Any disallowed claims, including amounts already 
collected, may constitute a liability of the applicable funds. The amount, if any, of expenditures which may be 
disallowed by the grantor cannot be detennined at this time, although management expects such amounts, if any, 
to be immaterial. 

A substantial portion of operating funding is received from the State of Oregon. State funding is determined 
through state wide revenue projections that are paid to individual school districts based on pupil counts and other 
factors in the state school fund revenue formula. Since these projections and pupil counts fluctuate they can cause 
either increases or decreases in revenue. Due to these future m1ccrtainties at the state level, the future effect on 
operations cannot be delermined. 

19. CORRECTION OF ERRORS IN PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

During fiscal year 2023-2024, the District determined that Pension Bonds previously accotmtcd for within the 
Internal Service Fund should instead by accounted for within the Debt Service Fund to be consistent with the 
treatment of other debt held by the District. As a result of this change, the Pension Ilonds are now accounted for 
on a modified accrual basis where they were previously accounted for on a full accrual basis. Therefore, long 
term liabilities related to the Pension Bonds were overstated at the fund level by $38,181,659 for fiscal year ended 
June 30, 2023. The effects of that change arc shown in column A of the note disclosure chart below. 

During fiscal year 2023-2024, the District detennined that activity related to the Early Learning Center was not 
correctly included on the District's trial balance for fiscal year ended June 30, 2024. Therefore, activity related to 
the Early Leaming Center was understated by $15,494 for fiscal year 2022-2023. The effect of correcting that 
error is shown in column B of the note disclosure chart below. 

During fiscal year 2023-2024, the District determined that the amount ofvch icle assets on the capital asset register 
were understated during fiscal year ended June 30, 2023. Therefore, capital assets, net of depreciation, were 
understated by $563,973 for fiscal year 2022-2023. The effect of correcting that error is shown in column C of 
the note disclosure chart below. 

During fiscal year ended 2023-2024, the District determined that financed purchase obligations held by the 
District were being incorrectly documented under GASB 87 during fiscal year ended June 30, 2023. In addition, 
the District detennined that interest related to the copier leases was being accrned incorrectly. Therefore, the lease 
right-to-use assets, net of amortization, and the lease liabilities were being overstated for fiscal year 2022-2023. 
The effect of correcting this error is shown in column D of the note disclosure chart below. 
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SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 45J3 
LANE COUNTY, OREGON 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATRMENTS 

19. CORRECTION OF ERRORS IN PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

During fiscal year ended 2023-2024, the District determined that the General Obligations Bond Series 2016A was 
not being correctly recorded as a capital appreciation bond during :fiscal year ended June 30, 2023. In addition, 
the District also determined that the total amount of long term debt related to financed purchase obligations was 
understated during fiscal year ended June 30, 2023. Therefore, the District's long term debt was understated by 
$30, 710,585 during fiscal year 2022-2023. The effect of correcting this e1rnr is shown in cohunn E of the note 
disclosure chart below. 

During fiscal year ended 2023-2024, the District determined that the total cash with bond agent related to the 
2014 Qualified Zone Academy Bond was not inclusive of all deposits made by the District during fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2023. Therefore, the total cash with bond agent was understated for fiscal year 2022-2023. The 
effect of correcting this error is shown in column F of the note disclosure chart below. 

During fiscal year ended 2023-2024, the District determined that activity related to a number of custodial funds 
held by the District was not correctly included on the District's trial balance for fiscal year ended June JO, 2024. 
Therefore, activity related to these custodial funds was understated by $90,773 for fiscal year 2022-2023. The 
effect of correcting that error is shown in column G of the note disclosure chart below. 

GOV"l'nm(':nt-V.'illt: 

Guve,nm,;nt;U A,LivLLLc:s 

.Bu.:.iness-Tn1e Activities 
Tfthll r1-imlll')' (;o~iC-flllll.ellt 

Gonrnmenli,I fund~ 

Sp~cia.l R~vetme Pun.d 
lJeb, s~rvice Fund 

Tatal Gove1·1t111ental 1-'nnds 

Pro11rjetary Fund! 
PERS UAL Fund 
l1eru:lon .Bond 2021A Fund 

T-atnl rr-apt'fa.lnry lt'umls 

1-'iduclAI')' t,'und 

Cll.)todi1:1f Funds 
Tomi Fiduciary Fund 

Chanb'"e I.Q or w.i(h[n lhv 
r,,1)01,oi-1 

N't:=t Po:sitiun 
A!!. Previously 

Rpmcd 

Fi n(lt)cial Repontng Error Error Error Error Envr Errur 
F.ntity {A} Correclion.{B) Cnnection (C) Carrec.tion (D) Carrectian (.E} Correction {F} Canection (G) 

l0,015,390 $ 15,4~4 ~ l63,97J 5 (175,247) $ (30,710,585) $ 400,002 $ 

15.494 J0.055.390 =$===== ===== s 563,973 s (175,24)) $ (30,710,585) $ 400,0Ul $ 

587,576 $ 15,494 $ s 
644,331 J ,OM.672 

l,lll,907 =S===~- ""===== ==== = = = === ====== = ~===== ===== 15,494 $ s $ 1,066,672 s 

$ (12,179,048) S 
{26,567,117} 

$ {lU46,16l) S 

11,84\0IIO I 
26,316.659 

38.\8\,659 =I=~- ----== ... ~== ===== =~== ===== 

6/J0/1023 
Ne1 .Po!ilton 

Restated 

S (19,850,Sll) 

S G0,_010 
l,711,00, 

> 2,314,0Jl 

(334,048) 
(2J0.4l8) 
(564,SOC.) 

390,582 ~s _____ ~'----- -"---- _,s'--_..:...._ ....:,__ _ __;__ -''---.;__ ~ __:9:.::,0,""77c.::...3 -=---"48'-"l,~ll-'-l 

,90,,s2 ... s----=~= =~== ===== .. s~== ===== =~== ======9~0-,;,;71,;.,1 ===4s,..1,1=1=s 
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PERS 

SOUTH LANE .SCHOOL DISTRICT N0.45.T3 
LANE COUNTY, OREGON 

REQUIRED SUPPLCMENTARY INFORMATION 
At June 30, 2024 

SCHEDULE OF THE PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET PENSlON LIABD,TTY 

(a) (b) (b/c) 

Employer's Employer's (c) NPL as a 

Year proponion of proplJrtionate share Employer's percentage 

Ended the net pension of the net pen~ion covered of covered 

June 30, liability (NPL) liahil ity (NPL) payroll payroll 

2024 0.01 % $ 271,190 $ 27,590,223 1.0 % 

2023 0.04 6,333,860 18,623,274 34.() 

2022 0.10 11,791,770 18,261,846 64.6 

2021 0.13 28,556,518 18,621,909 153.3 

2020 0.11 18,446,299 17,548,378 105.1 

2019 0.13 19,446,172 15,512,342 125.4 

2018 0.12 16,458,61 R 17,568,345 93.7 

2017 0.11 15,908,640 15,615,031 101.9 

2016 0.10 5,497,097 15,072,780 36.5 

2015 0.o7 (1,546,863) 14,766,855 ( I 0.5) 

Plan fiduciary 

neL position a, 

a percentage of 

the total pension 

liability 

817 % 

84.5 

87.6 

75.8 

80.2 

82.0 

83.l 

92.0 

92.0 

1036 

The amounts prcsl,-nlecl for e~ch fiscal ye Ar were actuarially dct.crmim:J at.12/J l and rolled forward tl)the mcE1surement dnte of6/30 for each yo::u-prcs~nted 

These schedules arc prcscnred to ilh1strnte the requirements to :show infonnalion for 1 [) years. 

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS 

Contributions in Contribution.~ 

Year Statutorily rc-lation to the Contribution Employds a~ a percent 

Ended required st~l.ulorily required deficiency covered of covered 

June 30, contribution conlribLltion (excess) eayroll ea:i!:oll 
2024 $ 777,691 $ 777,691 $ $ 23,681,818 3.3 % 

2023 161,282 161,282 27,590,223 0.6 

2022 980,393 980,393 18,623,274 5.3 

2021 1,587,619 1,587,619 18,261,846 8.7 

2020 1,5 I 8,504 1,518,504 18.621,909 8.2 

2019 1,128,578 l ,128,578 17 j48,378 6.4 

2018 1,116,152 1,116,152 15,512,342 7.2 

2017 2,377,117 2,377,117 17,568,345 13.5 

2016 2,179,417 2,179,417 15,615,031 14.0 

2015 2,703,361 2,703,361 15,072,780 17.9 

The l'lrn011r1ts pre:-,ented for ea.ch fiscal year w<vrc 8-i.:luarially determined at l 2/31 a.T'ld n.Jl.:t:<l forward lo the me~urcmcnt date of 6/30 for each yeo:rpre!.-ent::d. 

'l11ese sd1edules arc presented to illustrnte die requirem1mts to show infurmatiOJl for 10 ye~r.:;, 
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OPEB-RHIA 

SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DIS1RICT 
LANE COUNTY OREGON 

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY lNfORMATION 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 

SCHEDULE OF THH l'RO1'ORTIONA TE SHARE OF THE NET OPEB ASSET/(UABILITY) FOR RHTA 

(b) (c) (b/e) 
(a) District's NOA/(L) as a 

Plan fiduciary 
net position as 

Year District's Propmiion of lhe proportionate share District's percentage a percent age of 

Ended netOl'EB llf lhe ne! OPEB covered of covered the total pension 

June 30, asset/(liabilitv} (NOA/(L)} asset/Qiabilitr)(NOAIQ-2) paxroll payroll 
2024 01053R % s 385,882 $ 27,590,223 1.40 % 
2023 0.10600 378,S40 18,623,274 2.03 

2022 0.10319 372,770 18,261,846 2.04 

2021 0. 18965 520,490 18,621,909 2.80 

2020 0.11492 310,844 17,548,378 1.77 

2019 0. 10856 178,809 15,512.342 1.15 

2018 0.10617 63,883 17,568,345 036 
2017 0.11011 44,295 15,615,031 0.28 

The amow1ts presented for each fiscal year were actuarially determined at 12/31 an<l rolled forward to lhe measurement 
date of 6/30 for each year presented. 

liabili!):• 
20L6 
194.6 
183.9 
150.1 
144.4 
124.0 
108.9 
90.0 

These schedules are presented to illustrate the requirements to show information for 10 years. However, until a full JO-year trend has 
been compiled, information is presented only for the years for which the required supplementary information is available. 

Amounts for covered payroll ( c ) use the prior year':; data to match the measurement date used by the OPEB plan for each yea.r. 

SCHRDOLE or CONTRIBUTIONS FOR RHJA 

Contributions in Contributions 

Year Statutorily relation to the Contribution District's as a percent 

Ended required statutorily required deficiency covered of covered 

June 30, contribution conlrihu1ion (excess) 1:ayroll 11alfOIJ 
2024 $ 710 $ 710 $ $ 23,681,818 0.00 

2023 2,077 2,077 27,590,223 0.01 

2022 2,628 2,628 18,623,274 0.01 

2021 2,904 2,904 18,261,846 0.02 

2020 2_043 2,043 18,621,909 0.01 

2019 79,727 79,727 17,548,378 045 

2018 77,562 77,562 15,512,342 0.50 

2017 74,959 74,959 17,568,345 0.43 

The amounts pcrescnted for each fiscal year were actuarially determined at Decemher 31 and rolled forward to the measurement 
date of 6/30 for each year presented. 

These schedules arc presented to illustrate the requirements w show infonnation for 10 years. However, until a full I 0-year trend has 
been co111piled, information is presented only for the years for which the required supplementary infonnation is available. 
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HEAL TH INSURANCE SUBSmY 

SOUTH LANE SCHOOL lJISTR !CT NO. 45J3 

LANE COl lNTY OR EGON 

OTHERPOSTEMPLYMENTRENEFITS 
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES JN TOTAL OPEH LIABILJTY AND RELATED RATIOS 

June 30, 2024 

SCHEDULE OF C!IANGES 1N TOl'AL OPER UAB!LlTY AND RELATED RATIOS 

Year Total OPEB Total OPED 

Ended Liabibty • s~rvicc ExporieTiee Clianges of Benefit Liability-

June 30. Be~innio~ Cost I11teresl ( Gain )!Loss Assum~tions Pa~mcnts End of Year 

2024 $ 762,$94 s 110,357 $ 30,230 s (220,005) $ ( l 93,835) $ (38,928) $ 450,714 

2023 721,249 !25,786 18.097 (83,611) (I 8,568) 762,894 
2022 97 5,5~9 108,328 22,838 (316,583) 32,644 (101,511) 721.249 

2021 888,095 93.779 32,732 55,080 (94,147) 975,539 

2020 802,677 79.663 32,864 26,413 13,374 (66,896) 888,095 

2019 1S3,199 79.313 29,557 (14,946) (74.446) 802,677 

2018 NIA 108)28 22,838 32.644 (101,517) 62,293 

2017 NIA NIA NIA NIA NIA NIA NIA 

SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS 

(a) (b) (b/c) 

Year Achtarially Conlrihutions (c) Contributions as 

Ended Detennioed During (b)-{a) Covered a Percentage 

June 30, Contribution Year Difference Pa)'.!:oll ofPa;i:roll 

2024 $ NIA $ NIA $ NIA $ NIA NIA 

2023 NIA NIA NIA NIA NIA 

2023 NIA NIA NIA NIA NIA 

2022 NIA NIA NIA NIA NIA 

2021 NIA NIA NIA NIA N/A 
2020 NIA NIA NIA NIA NIA 
2019 N/A NIA NIA NiA NIA 
201S N/A NIA NIA N/A NIA 

20!7 N/A N/A N/A NIA N/A 

Total OJ>EB 
Estimated Liabilily as a 
Cowr~d % of Covered 
Payroll Pa)'.!oll 

$ NIA NIA 
NIA NIA 
NIA NIA 
NIA NIA 
NIA NIA 
NIA NIA 
NIA NIA 
NIA NIA 

Tlle above table presents the most reCCllt actuarial valuations for the District's OPEB Health Insurance and it provides information that ap]lroximatcs the fonding progress of th~ plan. 

The amounls presented for each fiscal year are actmirially dclcrmincd and rolled forward. 

This schedule is pres~nted tn illustrate the requirements to show ioforrnation for l 0 yearn. However, ,mtil a full 10,ye~r I rend has been compiled, infonnation is presented only for the 

years for which the required supplementary infonnation is available. 
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SOUTH LAL'\lE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 4513 
COTTAGE GROVE. OREGON 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITUR.ES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 

ACTUAL AND BUDGET- BUDGETARY (NON-GAAP) BASIS 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 

GEli!;:RAL FUND 
VARIANCE 

TO FINAL 

BUDGET 

BUDGET POSITIVE 

ORIGINAL FINAL ACTUAL (NEGATIVE) 

REVENUES: 

Local Sources s 8,780,113 $ 8,780,113 s 9,316,126 $ 536,013 

Intermediate Sources 101,000 101,000 76,006 (24,994) 

Stale Sources 26,946,058 26,946,058 27,778,146 832,088 

Fcderul Sources 150,000 150,000 IU,234 (38,766) 

Total Revenues 35,977,171 35,977,171 37,281,512 1,304,341 

EXPENDITURES 

Instruction 20,287,651 20,287,651 (I) 21,155,246 (867,595) 

Support Services 14,401,072 14,401,072 (1) 14,333,716 67,356 

Contingency 2,278,448 2,278,448 (1) 2,278,448 

Total Expenditures 36,967,171 36,967,171 35,488,962 1,478,209 

Excess of Revenue Over, (Under) Expenditures (990,000) (990,000) 1,792,550 2,782,550 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES, (USES) 
Transfers Out {2,010,000) (2,0 I O,DO0) (I) (2,008,990) 1,010 

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (2,0 I 0,000) (2,010,000) (2,008,990} 1,010 

Net Change in Fund Balance (3,000,000) (3,000,000) (216,440} 2,783,560 

Beginning Fund Balance 3,000,000 3,000,000 2,776,991 (223,009) 

Ending Fund Balance $ $ $ 2,560,551 $ 2,560,551 

(1) Appropriation Level 
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REVENUES: 

SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 45J3 
COTTAGEGROVE, OREGON 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES TN FUND BALANCES 
ACTUAL AND BUDGET -BUDGETARY (NON-GAAP) BASIS 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 

BUDGET 
ORIGINAL FfNAL ACTUAL 

VARJANCE 
TO FINAL 

BUDGET 
POSITIVE 

(NEGATIVE) 

Local Sources 
State Source~ 
Federal Sources 

$ $ 5,000 $ 
7,155 

3,679,481 

6,040 $ 1,040 
4,119 

(261,980) 

Total Revenues 

EXPENDITURES: 
[nstrnction 
Support Services 
Enterprise & Community Services 

Total Expenditures 

Excess of Revenues Over, -Under Expenditures 

Other Financing Sources (Uses): 
Transfers Out 
Transfers In 

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 

Net Change in Fund Balance 

Prior Period Adjustment 

Beginning Fund Balance 

Ending Fund Balance 

( l) Appropriation Level 

$ 

7,155 
3,179,481 

3,186,636 

1,991,449 
1,178,400 

17,155 

3,187,004 

(368) 

(368) 

368 

$ 

3,691,636 

11,274 
3,417,501 

3,434,815 

1,991,449 (1) 2,733,124 
1,729,212 (1) 1,508,500 

17,155 (1 ,;...) ___ 47....;c,_68_4_ 

3,737,816 

(46,180) 

45,812 

45,812 

(368) 

368 

(2) 

4,289,308 

(854,493) 

(610,158) 

(610,158) 

(1,464,651) 

15,494 

587,576 

(256,821) 

(741,675) 
220,712 
{30,529) 

(551,492) 

(808,3 I 3) 

(610,158) 
(45,812) 

(655,970} 

(1,464,283) 

15,494 

587,208 

s {861,581) $ (861,581} 
=========== 

(2) A portion of the Special Revenue Fund was closed and transfon-ed to the Special Projects Fund during FY23-24. See ORS 294.353 
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REVENUES: 

SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 4513 
COTT AGE GROVE. OREGON 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
ACTUAL AND BUDGET-BUDGETARY (NON-GAAP) BASIS 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 

SPECIAL PROJECTS FUND 

BUDGET 
ORIGINAL FINAL ACTUAL 

Local Sources 
[ntermediate Source 
State Sources 
federal Sources 

$ 654,294 $ 654,294 $ 1,210,351 $ 

Total Revenues 

EXPENDITURES: 
Instruction 
Support Services 
Enterprise & Community Services 

Facilities Acquisition & Construction 
Debt Service 
Contingencies 

Total Expenditures 

Excess of Revenues Over, -Under Expenditures 

Other Financing Sources (Uses): 
Transfers Out 
Transfers In 
Lease Purchase Receipts 

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 

Net Change in Fund Balance 

Beginning Fund Balance 

Ending Fund Balance 

( 1) Appropriation Level 

$ 

5,605,362 
2,207,690 

8,467,346 

5,617,636 
3,641,314 
1,825,805 

780,343 
290,000 
301,693 

12,456,791 

(3,989,445) 

(164,000) 
1,370,000 

1,206,000 

(2,783,445) 

3,382,167 

598,722 s 

6,033,596 
2,207,690 

8,895,580 

5,874,070 (1) 
3,813,114 (l) 
L,825,805 (I) 

780,343 (1) 
348,000 (1) 

7,467 
6,140,346 
2,228,630 

9,586,794 

5,176,889 
3,637,776 
1,808,319 

372,618 
347,915 

301,693 (J)'-------

12,943,025 

(4,047,445) 

(164,000) (3) 
1,370,000 

1,206,000 

(2,841,445) 

3,580,167 

738,722 $ 

11,343,517 

(1,756,723) 

(52,915) 
1,979,148 (2) 

372,618 

2,298,851 

542,128 

3,131,597 

3,673,725 

(2) Included in this amount is the required match of $13,990 for National School Lunch Support. 

$ 

VARIANCE 

TO FINAL 
BUDGET 

POSITIVE 
(NEGATIVE) 

556,057 
7,467 

106,750 
20,940 

691,214 

697,181 
175,338 
t 7,486 

407,725 
85 

301,693 

1,599,508 

2,290,722 

111,085 
609,148 
372,618 

1,092,851 

3,383,573 

(448,570) 

2,935,003 

(3) A portion of the Special Projects Fund was closed and transferred to the Enterprise Fund during fY23-24. See ORS 294.353 

- 56 -



SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 45J3 
LANE COUNTY. OREGON 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 



This Page Intentionally Left Blank 



SOUTH LAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 45J3 
COTT AGE GROVE, OREGON 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 
ACTUAL AND BUDGET- BUDGETARY (NON-GAAP) BASIS 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 

DEBT SERVlCE FUND 
VARIANCE 
TO FINAL 
BUDGET 

BUDGET POSITIVE 
OlUGINAL FTNAL ACTUAL (NEGATIVE) 

REVENUES: 
Local Sources $ 7,406,353 $ 7,406,353 $ 7,037,978 $ (368,375) 

Total Revenues 7,406,353 7,406,353 7,037,978 (368,375) 

EXPENDlTURES: 
Debt Service 8,232,474 8,232,474 (1) 7,689,619 542,855 

Total Expenditures 8,232,474 R,232,474 7.689,6 I 9 542,855 

Excess of Revenues Over, -Under Expenditures (826,121) (&26, 121) (651,641) 174,480 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES): 
Transfers In 260,000 260,000 260,000 

Transfers Out (2) (564,506) (564,506) 

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 260,000 260,000 (304,506) (564,506) 

Net Change in Fund Balance (566,121) (566,121) (956,147) 174,480 

Prior Period Adjustment 1,066,672 174,480 

Beginning Fund Balance 566,121 566,121 644,331 78,210 

Ending Fund Balance $ $ s 754,856 $ 754,856 

(l) Appropriation Level 
(2) The Internal Service Fund was closed during FY23-24. A portion of the fond balance was transferred to the Debt Services 
Fund. See ORS 294.353. 

- 57 -



SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 45J3 
COTTAGE GROVE, OREGON 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
BUDGETARY (NON-GAAP) BASIS 

For tl1e Year Ended June 30, 2024 

CAPlT AL PROJECTS FUND 

BUDGET 
ORIGINAL FTNAL ACTUAL 

REVENUES: 
Local Sources $ $ s 208,181 

Total Revenues 208,181 

EXPEJ\'DITURES: 
Supporting Services $ 396,000 $ 396,000 (1) $ 399,725 

Total Expenditures 396,000 396,000 399,725 

Excess of Revenues Over, -Under Expenditures (396,000) (396,000) (191,544) 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES): 
Transfers In 310,000 

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 310,000 

Net Change in Fund Balance (396,000) (396,000) 118,456 

Beginning Fund Balance 346,124 

Ending Fund Balance $ (396,000) $ (396,000) $ 464,580 

(1) Appropriation level 
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VARIANCE 
TO FINAL 
BUDGET 
POSITIVE 

(NEGATIVE) 

$ 208,181 

208,181 

s (3,725) 

(3,725) 

(204,456) 

310,000 

310,000 

514,456 

346,124 

$ 860,580 



SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRTCT NO. 4513 
COTTAGE GROVE, OREGON 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
BUDGETARY (NON-GAAP) BASTS 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 

ENTERPRISE FUND 

VARIANCE 
ORIGINAL FINAL TO FINAL 
BUDGET RUDGF.T ACTUAL BUDGET 

REVENUES: 
Local Sources $ 230,000 $ 230,000 $ 228,279 $ (1,721) 

Total Revenues 230,000 230,000 228,279 (1,721) 

EXPENDITURES: 
Ente1prise & Community Services (1) 392,711 (392,711) 

Total Expenditures 392,711 (392,711) 

Rev~ues Over (Under) Expenditures 230,000 230,000 (164,432) 390,990 

Other Financing Sources (Uses) 
Transfers In 70,000 70,000 122,915 ~52,9152 

Total Other .Financing Sources (Uses) 70,000 70,000 122,915 (52,915) 

Net Change in Fund Bal,mce 300,000 300,000 (41,517) (394,432) 

Beginning Fund Balance 93,000 93,000 (93,000) 

Ending Fund Balance $ 393,000 $ 393,000 $ (41,517~ $ (487,432) 

(l) - Appropriation Level 

1be Enterprise Fund is new as ofFY23-24, 
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SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DlSTRlCT NO. 4513 
COTTAGE GROVE. OREGON 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
BUDGETARY (NON-GAAP) BASIS 

Other f7inancing Sources (Uses) 
Transfers In 

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 

Net Change in Fund Balance 

Prior Period Adjustment 

Beginning Fund Balance 

Ending Fund Balance 

(l) - Appropriation I.eve! 

$ 

For the Y car Ended June 30, 2024 

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 

ORIGINAL 
BUDGET 

$ 

FINAL 
BUDGET 

- (2) 

ACTUAL 

564,506 

564,506 

564,506 

38,181,659 

(38,746,165) 

$ $ 

VARIANCE 
TO FINAL 
BUDGET 

564.506 

564,506 

(564,506) 

38,181,659 

(38,746,165) 

(1,129,012) 

(2) - Fund was closed during FY23-24. A portion of the fund balance was transferred co Debt Servic,; Funds. Sc-; ORS 294JS3. Remaining fund 
balance relating to long term liabilities is now reported only on the government wide ,tatements. 
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REVENUES: 
Loe a I Sources 

Total Revenues 

EXPENDITURES: 
Instruction Service, 

Support Services 

SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DJSTRlCT NO. 45J3 
COTTAGE GROVE. OREGON 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPF.NDTTIJRES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
BUDGETARY (NON-GAAP) BASIS 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 

CUSTODIAL FU1'H)S 

ORIGINAL FINAL 
mmGET BUDGET ACTUAL 

$ 4,120 $ 4,120 $ 25,117 $ 

4,120 4,120 25, 117 

54,000 54,000 (I) 
5,181 5,181 (1) 328 

Enterprise & Community Services 323,884 323,884 (1) 337,954 

Totftl Expenditures 383,065 383,065 338,282 

Net Change in Fund Balance (378,945) (378,945) (313,165) 

Prior Period Adjw;tment 90,773 

Beginning Fund Balance 334,945 334,945 390,582 

Ending Fund Balance $ [44,0002 $ (44,000) $ 168,190 $ 

(1) - Appropriation Level 
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VARIANCE 
TO FINAL 
BUDGET 

20,997 

20,997 

54,000 
4,853 

(14,070) 

44,783 

65,780 

(23,786) 

55,637 

97,631 



YEAR 

2025 
2026 
2027 
2028 
2029 
2030 
2031 
2032 
2033 
2034 
2035 
2036 
2037 
2038 
2039 
2040 
2041 
2042 
2043 

SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1\5.13 
LANE COUNTY OREGON 

SCHEDULE OF .FUTURB REQUlREMENTS FOR THE RETIREMENT OF BONDED DEI3T 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 

TOTAL REQUIREME:-ffS 2012 REFUNDING 

PRINCIPAL fNTEREST PRINCIP/\L JNTEREST 

$ 5,675,703 $ 2,295,576 s 2,145,000 $ 103,750 
6,251,137 2,007,073 
6,852,089 1,708,436 
5,568,871 1,380,250 
6,4ll,811 3,165,587 
2,742,696 1,855,203 
2,824,526 1,910,793 
2,915,334 1,964,695 
3,012,805 2,014,306 
3, [23,725 2,057,917 
3,240,332 2,098,376 
3,363,331 2,135,064 
3,492,650 2,173,140 
3,639,283 2,196,703 
3,803,647 2,210,433 
3,979,793 2,220,376 
4,166,096 2,223,260 
1,405,930 71,214 

14,696 

$ 72,469,759 (1) $ 35,703,098 $ 2,145,000 s 103,750 

(J) Includes principal balances of General Obligatic.n Bonds, QZAB Bonds, and Limited Tax Pension Bonds 
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YEAR 

2025 
2026 
2027 
2028 
2029 
2030 
2031 
2032 
2033 
2034 
2035 
2036 
2037 
2038 
2039 
2040 
2041 
2042 
2043 

SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRlCl' NO. 45J3 

LANE COUNTY OREGON 

SCH EDIJLE OF F1JTURE REQUIREMENTS FOR Tiffi RETIREMENT OF BONDED OF.BT 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 

$ 

$ 

20\6ABOND 

PRINCIPAL 

1,756,443 
1,726,966 
1,699,222 
1,670,495 
1,647,150 
1,620,984 
1,592,235 
1,560,345 
1,535,794 
1,518,459 
1,501,826 
1,483,673 

INTEREST 

858,557 
958,035 

l,060,778 
1,164,505 
\,267,850 
1,374,016 
1,482,765 
l,599,655 
1,709,206 
1,816,541 
1,928,175 
2,041,328 

8,650 
14,696 

19,313,592 (I) =$===1 =7,2=8=4=,7=57= 

s 

$ 

20168 AONO 

PRll\'CTPAL 

555,000 
2,915,000 
3,125,000 
3,345,000 
3,530,000 

13,470,000 

s 

s 

INTEREST 

491,488 
469,288 
352,688 
227,688 
129,700 

1,670,852 

(1) G~n~rul Obligations Bond Series 2016A is a Capital Appreciation Bond. The outstanding balance a:; of June 30, 2024 inclt1des 
the principal and accrued interesl U,at is dlle at maturity. for the purposes of the Schedlllc offultlrc Retirements, the principal and 
interest balances are presented separately 
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YEAR 

2025 
2026 
2027 
2028 
2029 
2030 
2031 
2032 
2033 
2034 
2035 
2036 
2037 
2038 
2039 
2040 
2041 
2042 
2043 

SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 4513 
LANE COUNTY, OREGON 

SCHEDULE OF FUTURE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE RETIREMENT OF BONDED DEBT 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 

QUALIFIED ZONE ACADEMY BONDS LIMITED TAX PENSION BONDS SERIES 2003 

PIUNCTT'AL INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST 

$ $ $ 2,450,000 s 548,404 
2,730,000 409,244 
3,035,000 254,180 
1,440,000 81,792 

2,000,000 2,000,000 

$ 2,000,000 $ 2,000.000 9,655,000 $ 1,293,620 

- 64 -



SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DJ STRICT NO. 45.13 
LANt COUNTY, OREGON 

SCHEDULE OF FUTURE REQUIREMENTS fOR TIIE RETIREMENT OF BONDED DEBT 
For th~ Year Ended June 30, 2024 

FULL FAITH AND CRDDIT PENSION BONDS 

YEAR PRJNC!PAL INTEREST 

2025 $ 525,703 $ 1,151,934 

2026 606,137 1,128,541 

2027 692,089 1,!01,568 

2028 783,871 1,070,770 

2029 881,811 1,035,887 

2030 986,253 996,646 

2031 1,097,560 952,758 

2032 1,216J 12 903,917 

2033 1,342,310 849,801 

2034 1,476,575 790,067 

2035 1,619,348 724,360 

2036 1,771,096 652,299 

2037 l,932,305 573,485 

2038 2,103,489 487,497 

2039 2,285,188 393,892 

2040 2,477.967 292,201 

2041 2,682,423 181,932 
2042 1,405,930 62,564 

2043 

$ 25,88(1,167 $ 13,350,119 
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SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DTSTRTCT NO. 45J3 
LANECOUNTY,OREGON 

SCHEDULE OF PROPERTY TAX TRANSACTrONS AND 13ALANCES OF TAXIS UNCOLLECTED 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 

ORIGINAL LEVY CASH 13ALANCE 

OR BALANCE COLLECTIONS UNCOLLECTED/ 

UNCOLLECTED DEDUCT ADffiSTMENTS ADD 13Y COUNTY UNSEGREGATED 
TA,"'{ YEAR JULY 1, 2023 DISCOUNTS TO ROLLS INTEREST TREASURER JUNE 30, 2024 

GENERAL FU:-ID 

CURRENT 
2023-24 $ 8,972,722 $ 238,373 $ (31,577) $ 2,105 $ 8,537,953 $ 166,924 

PRIOR YEARS 
2022-23 141,642 124 (25,830) 4,253 58,146 61,795 
2021-22 59,446 (99) (7,426) 3,802 21,709 34,212 
2020-21 32,751 (220) (7,492) 4,287 14,530 15,236 

2019-20 11,712 (I) (2,348) 2,003 6,380 4,988 

Prior Years 38,945 (5,975) 2,456 3,4!11 31,945 

Total Prior 284,496 (196) (49,071) 16,801 104,246 148,176 

Total $ 9,257,218 $ 238,177 $ (80,648) $ 18,906 $ 8,642,199 $ 315,100 

GENERAL 
RECONCTUA TION OF REVENUE: Fl.ND 

Cash Collections by County Treasurer, Above $ 8,642,199 
Accrual ofRecdvables: 

June 30, 2023 (32,027) 
June 30, 2024 42,333 

Change from Prior Year Unavailable Revenu~, see page 6 (15,681) 

Total Revenue $ 8,636,824 



SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 45J3 
Lr\ NE COUNTY, OREGON 

SCHEDULE OF PROPERTY TAX TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES OF TAXES UNCOLLECTED 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 

ORIGINAL LEVY CASH BALANCE 

OR BALANCE COLLECTIONS UNCOLLECTED/ 

UNCOLLECTED DEDUCT ADJUSTMENTS ADD BY COUNTY UNSEGREGATED 

Ti\X YEAR JULY I, 2023 DISCOUNTS TO ROLLS INTEREST TREASURER JUNE 30, 2024 

DEBT SERVICE 

CURRENT 
2023-24 $ 3,354,88 I $ 89,127 $ (11,807) $ 787 $ 3,192,315 $ 62,419 

PRIOR YEARS 
2022-23 52,608 46 (9,594) 1,580 21,595 22,953 

2021-22 22,305 (37) (2,784) 1,426 8,146 12,838 

2020-21 12,309 (83) (2,815) l,61 I 5,461 5,727 

2019-20 3,581 (717) 613 1,952 1,525 

Prior Years 15,822 (2,422) 996 1,413 12,983 

Total Prior 106,625 (74) (18,332) 6,226 38,567 56,026 

Total $ 3,461,506 $ 89,053 $ (30,139) s 7,013 $ 3,230,882 $ 118,445 

DEBT SERVICE 

RECONCILIATION OF REVENUE: FUND 

Cash Collections by County Treasurer, Above $ 3,230,882 

Accrual of Receivables; 
June 30, 2023 (8,513) 

June 30, 2024 11,253 

Change from Prior Year Unavailable Revenue, see page 6 6,471 

Total Revenue $ 3,240,093 
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SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 45J3 
LANE COUNTY. OREGON 

OTHER INFORMATION 
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Fiscal Year 

2024 
2023 
2022 
2021 
2020 
2019 
2018 
2017 
2016 
2015 

SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTIRCT 45J3 
TAXPAYER PROPERTY TAX VALUES BY YEAR 

For the ten years ended June 30, 2024 

Lane County Douglas County 

AV Used to AV Used to 

Real Market Value Calculate Rates Real Market Value Calculate Rates 

$ 4,241,318,874 $ 1,906,009,066 $ 5,848,094 $ 3,841,444 
3,780,301,478 1,831,956,298 5,848,094 3,831,746 
3,251,939,793 1,752,293,148 5,655,203 3,906,453 
3,001,151,312 1,690,797,343 4,172,970 3,081,190 
2,829,039,935 1,622,681,254 3,979,117 3,015,770 
2,638,156,869 1,567,695,624 3,960,314 2,927,009 

2,436,194,690 1,496,246,775 3,228,704 2,677,760 
2,255,987,221 1,442,250,882 3,381,550 2,831,903 

2,476,522,544 1,395,551,996 3,437,002 2,702,157 
2,056,195,266 1,335,326,342 3,301,806 2,608,978 

Permanent Tax Rate $4.7532 per $1,000 of Assessed Value 
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Total District 

AV Used to 
Real Market Value Calculate Rates 

4,247,166,968 1,909,850,510 
3,786,149,572 1,835,788,044 
3,257,594,996 1,756,199,601 
3,005,324,282 1,693,878,533 
2,833,019,052 1,625,697,024 
2,642,117,183 1,570,622,633 
2,439,423,394 1,498,924,535 
2,259,368,771 1,445,082,785 
2,479,959,546 1,398,254,153 
2,059,497,072 1,337,935,320 



Taxpayer 

Weyerhaeuser NR Company 

Weyerhaeuser Company 

Emerald PUD 

Wal-Mart Real Estate Business Trust 

Pacificorp (PPL) 

Oregon Precision IND INC 

Magnolia Garden LLC 

Northwest Natural Gas Company 

Sta rfire lumber CO 

Charter Communications 

Subtotal -Top Ten Taxpayers in Lane County 

All other County's taxpayers 

Total County 

SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 45J3 
TOP TAXPAYERS IN LANE COUNTY 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 

Business/Service Tax {1) 

Wood Products $ 625,358 
Wood Products 589,376 

Utility 269,451 
Real Estate 212,647 

Electric Utility 205,932 

Manufacturing 179,643 

Assisted Living 154,345 

Nagura! Gas Utility 140,932 
Wood Products 136,081 
Telecommunications 119,304 

Assessed Value (2) 

$ 58,554,471 
60,272,049 
24,658,403 
11,508,110 
16,079,535 
16,992,010 
3,297,517 

10,001,000 
7,786,914 
7,113,461 

221,263,470 
40,405,755,570 

$ 40,627,019,040 

(1) Tax amount is the tot<1I tax paid by the taxpayer within the boundaries of the District. This ;;mount is distributed to individual 

local governments by the County. 

(2) Assessed value does not exclude offsets such as urban renewal and farm tax credits. 
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Percent of Value 

0.14% 
0.15% 
0.06% 
0.03% 
0.04% 
0.04% 

0.02% 
0.02% 
0.02% 
0.02% 
0.54% 

99.46% 
100.00% 



Revenue fram Loe11i! Sour,c:,:s 

1110 Ad Valorem ·r~)(cs U.vi~d by D i~rict 

llJO Co.r.structioo. E..xcLsc Ta.x 

119" lnkn=sroola.~J 

1400 Tr.:msPQrtation rc1.:s 

15110 Eamll'lgs on ln1n:stmc11ts 

Jf,110 Food Sen-ii;it:. 

1700 Extracurricular Activlli.:s 

11mu Con1mt1nily St:rvia..-s Activifo::s 

19[0 Rentals 

1920 ContrLbutions :rnd DonM:ons From rn .. ~u;; Sour-ccs 

I 9'1D R«.0Vt:I)' of Priur Y t=-in' Exp;nditure 

1970 S~rvicc:s P ro\·Ldcd Od1i;r Funds 

l 9KD Fci;:s Char~tl W Graril!i 

t 990 :Mh,c=llam::ou~ 

21 o J County S-chool hmds 

:Z l91/ OLhcr Tn1i.::mi::Ji11u: Smm.:.es 

2lOO R.::~trictctl RcY~1ll1e 

Totnl Re,,.e:oue fr<im L11termedio.te Sources 

Ri:vL-ouc frnm Sbk Suun::c.s 

J]O] 

)JO) 

3299 

3800 

State School Fund -Grocr.il Support 

Cammo.n Se:uiol Fund 

Odi~:- R.curi..u.d. Grants-in-Aid 

Revvnu.ein LicuafTa.'(es 

Tobi Ri:,.·cnuc- from SI ;tt~ S om·ces 

Rr:\lenuc from Ft:<luiil S1lurrl'i 

R.c.sitricc.c=d .Rr..cnue FrO.t\ th~ r-~eral Ct:-~'ttnl"!'ient 

4500 Thmugh ~ State 

Gt:iuts•ln./\id From tl1re t-'e-d~ral Gavernmrr.t 111rough 
4 701) Other [11tcrniediQ1e A,gt)ncies 

41:(ll Fcd~~al frn-est FCL.-..._ 

4900 f".om;-i1uJilic:s ::JJW SubsiUities 

Rcvc11uc Cr-nm Otltci- Smu·ccs 

5 too Long Tcsm n~t:it Fimmcir.g SourtX~ 

520D lnterfi.ind Tr.m~fer:;. 

54no Resources - B~ginning fil.nd Balance 

Total Rt~e11ue fNm Orht.f So\.lrtei 

Gr~nd Tobil.'i 

$ 

OREGON DEPARTM"ENT OF EDL"CA TION 

REVENGE SUMMARY FYE 6/30/2024 - All FnnJ, 

South Lan~ Sclrnol Dlnrkt 

Tolnl Fund 100 Fund lllO Fu!ld Jllfl 

1 l,!41,64& $ 8,612,026 > s 3,233,622 

92,142 

40,479 40,479 

4,126 4,i26 

347,364 193,J2l 4.CIJY 118,S24 

30,448 30,441 

162,IYS 16,1.70 . 
34.S ,45 -

5,372 . 

ill,142 12,1;,1 74l,534 . 
602 602 

,,W0,ITTY 4,08G 15,625 ),170,168 

344,712 344,712 -

504,(,IS ID4J2.H 394,414 (94,839) 

1,227,257 

TU!ill Fu11d 100 Fund 200 tllnd :,rm 

12,575 72,l75 -

3,4J] 3,431 . . 
7,467 . 7,467 

76,006 7,467 

Totnl fund lUO Fund 200 Fund 300 

27,357,729 27,357,729 

413,856 413,i;G . -

fi,l:SJ,fi1U - 6,151,620 

(,.561 6,%1 - -

11,77K, L4ti 6,151,620 

Tot.1l F1u1d lllll Fund 200 Fund JOO 

5,724,592 . 5,724,592 

5~24~ . S,249 

I ll,234 I l l,234 . 

(&3,7!0) (S;,710) -
ti 1))4 5,146,131 

Tof&I Fu"d 100 Fund 200 Food JOO 

,72,61~ 372,618 

2,672,063 1,979,148 260,000 

(19,696,023) 2,776,991 3,825,440 1,711,00J 

(lo,o51,l4l) l,776,991 6,177,206 1,971,0DJ 

31,ISl,331 $ 40,058,503 S 19,2C9,(,81 S 

-70-

l<'t1nd 4110 Fun<! suo Fund 601) Fund 100 

$ $ ~ - ~ 

92,842 

- -
9,447 . ll,75l 

- - -
. 136,625 -
- - -

5,372 -
91,654 J,SOO 

- . 
. . 
- . 

100,520 -
20&,l&l 22R,279 14,251 

Vund 40U P1utd SOD Fund 600 Fu1Jd 700 

- -
. 
-

Fund 400 Fund 500 Fund 600 Fuud 700 

. 

. 

Fund 400 Fund SOO Fund 600 Fund 700 

Fund 400 Fuad500 1'\md 600 F11Ad 700 

-
310,000 122,915 

]46,121 . (38,746,J6;) )90,583 

656,12:5 122,915 (38,746,165) 390,583 

35!.1~4 S (H,746,J65) I 



[ C erwrnl Ft1 tld (1 XX) 

Iutrurl11t1 

LIii rri:uory, 'K·3 

LIL~ F.kil~1Cf'!tl'.ll)'E.,ll"lh:liCT\{.11ltir 

112.1 Mid~ldJl!l\lc,rHiQh PraG,J'11C1}1 

l Ill .M)dt.!ldfanicr Hi,~h S~hool ~lroc.11rric.11lu 

li31 Hi~ Si.:1'11.M.11 Pruy-KJru; 

11 ~::: Uil!.11 s~hnt.11 ~tn~ri~1it.a-

l l ID ~ l•jr-lln,,; L!lf ll,i: r~:~u~ anJ (;t~J 

l231) A.!.t~l1U1i\'i! E,lu~OD 

LH [ ~l~fa:h s~ror11.l l..81Jr,uti~ Pt'llp,t8ll.l~ 

l29] ~,•li_sraril EducaJit'Jl 

21(iU 

ll~O 

:mu 

l2JO 

2240 

l~lll 

Hll) 

lS]I) 

0th.:,· SIIWcul Ircl!.Lrotill Sm•io,;,::~ 

lnll}W.'('ru.:.nt ::.f l1::1lmlltion S<:n·LCM 

&!'\u:oticmol .Mc,:J'.o Scn-i'-CI 

Di:-i.::l!ll('ta orBu~i!l~ .Sllfl~ri: scr~icct: 

fj,i~Ber..il.'l:ll 

Dl:~~ti.o.1111.'fC~ci~~l S1.1p1311:1s:~r~k~ 

7 

262i..' 
PlnF.nin!;, ~,, DL'11dl'.ll'LllN,t. P.\'3llllllioo .'i-i'.:r.ic~ Gta~1 
Writing arrJ SLati1tLGCII S..::tYioc~~ 

5:WO Tra..'1...efi:-r o[ Fu11.<l! 

Gund iarnl 

Tuc,t 

S,t'i6S,1ij s 
),(IS9. 

l,M:2,17~ 

Uu?,9:'.iB 

,., 
~.7:i(I 

4}154,44(, 

1.sJ,,u 

1,i;-10::,li.15 

244,f.a.5 

l,622 

21,ISS,1.SY 

Tulml 

202 

454,07i 

S2.,22.I.I 

;,.,~,Jr-:s 

l79,<J7:i-

lflll-,%~ 

217,,.,~2 

!6-1,S~ 

\11,)!iY/ 

" .s.~o.s 

l06.!n1 

f..26,10---) 

l,li-.~2,"l!;IJ 

~,2.i:1, 

(,JJ!pj7 

l.Gl4,aJI) 

l.715.152 

?S12: 

l,'l2l5 

14.U34 

-5~1.551.) 

CiH,5';'4 

504 

l-'l,J.Jl.7145 

"!ur11I 

2,ar.i~,c;ioo 

2,0i)ll.,goo 

}7,4~1.%5 ' 

OREGON DEPARTMENTOFEDI:CATIOX: 

EXPEND ITl'RE Sl'MMAR Y fY E 6/J0/2024 

South L;me Schaal Disttict 

Ol'IJ',,lJl)O O~tctll)0 ObjcttJOO 

3,1541,483 I l,50S,487 s 15.478 

3.0HB 

1,o<o,li\1 s42,r;li ~,.SJO 

2,730.1-10 l,1l!>,O~J .15,<iM 

5llj '" 
22t.J5:m l.U:~.9'.'i-4 1.106,311 

1.s.~nr.i 

),Qi4,Y7~ 

154,.229 <:1□,<l]f', 

'~"" .l~:,I, 

IIJ,410',:.-:n 5,J..t'IJif'ill. 5,L0~,1;~8 

01,1~~-t 10n Ol.j..:d2110 ObjittlJIJII 

3:>l •. B7 l5d,S~) l,UCJl 

Jll}-11 8,724 

19.~.~5 !)~.SJ-IJ 

l!i(i,4~ W.3S4 1,1.H 

163,9W. 

lJt.,<;'95 f,~,%(1 1.211 

~M<,l,'IJY lM0.!:7.l LJ,(.2.2 

UM/)11 lll.'4'l.:: 

s, 

.:<~ 

1"1,?15 

362.,2ll l8/Ji:fi 6..l,611 

1,863,9$6 %8,735 la 

1.551 

~W.77S Jo:'i7,CJ94 100.725 

l,16~.!~ 116,154 l,1:14(1,,.l!i3 

l,370,GL7 816,%9 ICIO,'J.lO 

7S7i 

3.'J28 

2K..1,l'll H-2,Jl"i (olj-;j,<J:-i 

:l-1(1,87.1 166,i~S L"ifi/-1S[1 

'"' 
7.2.06,759 1,9j,,j,!0l l,~SU.YJ:S 
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SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 4513 
LANE COUNTY, OREGON 

SUPPLEMENT AL 10.JFORMA TION 
As Required by The Oregon Department of Education 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 

A. En ergy bills for heating- all funds: 

n. Replacement of equipment - General Fund: 

Function 2540 
Function 2550 

Include all General Fund expenditures in Object 542, except for the following exclusions: 
Exclude these functions: 
1113, 1122 & 1132 
ll40 
1300 
1400 

Co-curricular acli vi lies 
Pre-kindergarten 
Continuing education 
Summer school 

4150 
2550 
3100 
3300 
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Construction 
Pupil transportation 
Food service 
Community services 

$ 

$ 

Objects 325, 326 and 327 

Amount 

889,371 
15,844 
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SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DlSTRICT NO. 45J3 
LANE COUNTY. OREGON 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT REQUIRED BY OREGON STATE REGULATIONS 
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PAULY, ROGERS, AND CO., P.C. 
12700 SW 72nd Ave. Tigard, OR 97223 
(503) 620-2632 
www .paulyrogersandcocpas.com 

Independent Auditor's Report Required by Oregon State Regulations 

August 29, 2025 

We have audited the basic financial statements of the South Lane School District No. 45J3 (the District) as of and for 
the year ended June 30, 2024, and have issued our report thereon dated March 31, 2025. We conducted our audit in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and Government Auditing 
Standards. 

Compliance 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the basic financial statements are free of material 
misstatement, we performed tests of compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grants, 
including the provisions of Oregon Revised Statues as specified in Oregon Administrative Rules 162-10-000 through 
162-10-320 of the Minimum Standards for Audits of Oregon Municipal Corporations, noncompliance with which 
could have a direct and material effe.ci on the determination of the basic financial statements amounts. However, 
providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do 
not express such an opinion. 

We performed procedures to the extent we considered necessary to address the required comments and disclosures 
which included, but were not limited to the following: 

• Deposit of public funds with financial institutions (ORS Chapter 295) 
• Indebtedness limitations, restrictions and repayment. 
• Budgets legally required (ORS Chapter 294). 
• Insurance and fidelity bonds in force or required by law. 
• Programs funded from outside sources. 
• Authorized investment of surplus funds (ORS Chapter 294). 
• Public contracts and purchasing (ORS Chapters 279A, 279B, 279C). 
• State school fund factors and calculation. 

In connection with our testing nothing came to our attention that caused us to believe South Lane School District No. 
45J3 was not in substantial compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grants, including 
the provisions of Oregon Revised Statutes as specified in Oregon Administrative Rules 162-10-000 through 162-10-
320 of the Minimum Standards for Audits of Oregon Municipal Corporations except as follows: 

1. Expenditures of the various funds were within authorized appropriations except as noted on page 20 of this 

report. 
2. We noted multiple instances where an employee's number of years with the Districl increased incorrectly on 

the Teacher's Experience Report. 
3. The District was unable to provide evidence that a notice of the budget committee meeting was published 

between 5 to 30 days before the meeting date in accordance with ORS 294.426(5b). 
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OAR 162-10-0230 Internal Control 

In planning and pcrformtng our audit, we considered the internal controls over financial reporting as a basis for 
designing our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the basic financial statements, but not 
for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the internal control over financial repotting. 
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the internal controls over financial reporting. 

We noted matters involving the internal control structure and its operation that we consider to be significant 
deficiencies under standards established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants, which are noted in 
the schedule of findings and questioned costs on page 84. 

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Board of Directors and management and the Oregon 
Secretary of State and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these parties. 

~ 7Z ;;1,~ 
ROY R. ROGERS, CPA 
PAULY, ROGERS AND CO., P.C. 
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SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 4513 
LANE COUNTY, OREGON 

GRANT COMPLIANCE REVIEW 
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SOUTJ/ LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 45J3 
COTTAGE GROVE, OREGON 

Schedule of Expenditures of Fedem/Awartls 
For th,• Flsml Year Ended June 30, 2024 

F edera] Granter/ Pa~ s Through Granter/ Pro ~ram Title 

HS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
JJ,1ssed through Oregon SIMt Veµamni:nr of h«llcafion: 

Local r-ood f-or SchoDls 

Chil<l Nutrltion Clt1st.e; 
fresh fruit & Vegetable Pro~rnm 
School Breakfast Program 

Sch.no! Lunch 

COVJT).. l 9 Ninirinnl S.chnol Lunch l'rogram {Supply Chain AssistMCt:!) 
National School Lunch ProgrRJTI (Commoditii::::;) 
Summer Food 
Total Chifd Nutrition C'Ju::;lc:r 

SNAP EIJT 

'fo1nl lJ S. Department of Ar!riculture 

Pas31:J Thruugh U~'•; Anny C:orJA'i (ij J;,'flfi:inc,ir.t 

Youth Co1~s~rvc1tio11 Scr--·t~cs 

Pass~UThrmigh Oree:on Yowh Col'/JJ 
r-lF..CC • H.ighcr Cduc:.:itiflI'I 

r.onrclinRtinl! r.nmmi~,irm 

Passt:d Thrt.m:;lt JA,u.• JVi,rkfnrce. Par1nr1r.,·hip 
\.VIOA Youth Activities 

Passeri 1],r'()11/fh Lane ESD 
Carl Perkins Title J 
YTP - Basic Voci:!tiomd R<:hnh s~rvice.s 

Total Passed Through Oth,;r Enl.iG~ 

JlS m:PA RTMH.;T tW li:DIJCATIO'>; 
Pa.n·erl lhrmlJ.{it Or.'!1:on Department o/Ed11,:arion 

Title l i:rrirt A Clu~er 
Title l 

Title II-A Improving Teacher Quatily 

Title 111 Pan A 
Jmmlgcau1. Grant Allacatio1u 

TiLlelV•A 
Stmfont Sup11r..,1 n11d /\(!:a<femic Enrichment 

Spccii:11 P.dtt(.;.tltion Clu:c;ter (lOEA) 

IDEA Partil Sec 611 
TCL~l Sf1ecial Educrufon Cluster 

SAMSHA - Substance Abuse & Mental Heald, 

COV ID-19 Educatioll Stabilization l'und (AR P-1-lCY 11) 
COVJD-19 E lei m~nlruy nnd Seco1 idary S c.boc l Emergency RelieJ f-\md 
COVJD-19 Elementary and Socondn,y Schon I Emergency Relief Fund 

'J'o:al ESSER 

Total U.!::l. D~parlmenL of t:iducation 

Rttnrti.'.:iliatlon to Re\.-enue 

Totnl t-:'-'.pcnclttu~ afFcderal Awards 

A~cruals I Deferrals 
Federal Re-.·enue R.coognj;,;,,)l,l (sw 1iage.S) 

F.?deralAL 
Number 

10. 185 

10.532 
lU 553 

10.555 

10.555 
10.SSS 
10.559 

10.649 

12.010 

54.425 

17.259 

B4,U48 

8-1126 

~4.lllU 

84.167 

84.365 

84.424 

84 027 

93.24J 

84.-12) W 
&4.415 D 
&4.425 D 
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P::us Through Entity 
Numb~r 

NIA 

2087 
N/A 

N/A 

NIA 
NIA 
NIA 

N/A 

\WJ27>l-l l-l-<1-00&-0004 

N/A 

N,'A 

NIA 
NIA 

2087 

2087 

2087 

2087 

2037 

2087 

20&7 
2087 
20~7 

s 

Expenditufe:; 

12,445 
12,445 

69,176 
317,451 

71 7,SG0 

23)174 

8,,710 
60,053 

1,271,124 

3,256 
3,256 

1,.286,825 

19,942 

19,942 

135,"J45 
n5.345 

26,577 
35,681 
62,258 

217,515 

1,009,975 
1,009,975 

69,188 
69,488 

3,489 
3,48~ 

60,2M 

60,260 

781,279 
rnl,279 

I0~,559 
109,559 

22,158 
2,248,628 

435,760 
1,706,546 

4,740,596 

6,2<14.%6 
(4g7,SIII) 

.S~?S'l,-l65 

Amount Pas:;c,d 
Throu_~h to 

S"Ubl'etiµiertts 

79,000 

19,000 

$ 
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To the Board of Directors 

PAULY, ROGERS, AND CO., P.C. 
12700 SW 72nd Ave. Tigard, OR 97223 
(503) 620-2632 
www .paulyrogersandcocpas.com 

South Lane School District No. 45J3 
Lane County, Oregon 

August 29, 2025 

TN DEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND 
ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the 
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General 
of the United States, the basic financial statements of the governmental activities, business-type activities, and each 
major fund of the South Lane School District No. 45J3 as of and for the year ended June 30, 2024, and the related 
notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the basic financial statements, and have issued our report 
thereon dated August 29, 2025. 

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the basic financial statements, we considered the internal control over financial 
reporting (internal control) as a basis for desib'lling audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the 
purpose of expressing our opinions on the basic financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion 
on the effectiveness of internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of internal 
control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements 
on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that 
there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the basic financial statements will not be prevented, or 
detected and corrected, on a timely basis. 

A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a 
material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. We consider the 
deficiencies described in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs to be significant deficienc.ics. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of th is section and 
was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control tl1at might be material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies. However, as described in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs, we identified 
certain deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting that we consider to be material weaknesses and 
significant deficiencies. 

Report 011 Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the District's basic financial statements are free from material 
misstatement, we performed tests of compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant 
agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the basic financial statements. 
However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, 
we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters 
that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 
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District's Response to Findings 

The District's response to the findings identified in our audit is described in the accompanying schedule of findings 
and questioned costs. The response was not subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial 
statements and, accordingly, we express no opinion on it. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the 
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the internal control or on compliance. This 
report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the 
internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

/efl 72 ·~~ 
ROY R. ROGERS, CPA 
PAULY, ROGERS AND CO., P.C. 
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Tb the Board of Directors 

PAlJLY,ROGERS, AJ\T> CO., P.C. 
12700 SW 72nd Ave. Tigard, OR 97223 
(503) 620-2632 
www.paulyrogersandcocpas.com 

South Lane School District No. 4513 
Lane County, Oregon 

August 29, 2025 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR PROGRAM 
AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER CO:MPLIANCE REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE 

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

We have audited South Lane School District No. 4513 (the District) compliance with the types of compliance 
requirements identified as subject to audit in the 0MB Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and material 
effect on each of the major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2024. The major federal programs are 
identified in the summary of auditors' results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. 

In our opinion, the District complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance requirements referred to 
above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 
2024. 

Basis/or Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 
200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform 
Guidance). Our responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in the Auditors' 
Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report. 

We are required to be independent of the District and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with 
relevant ethical 1·equirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient 
and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal program. Our audit does not 
provide a legal determination of compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above. 

We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal program. 
However, our audit does not provide a legal determination of compliance. 

Responsibilities ofManagement for Compliance 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, implementation, 
and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of laws, statutes, regulations, 
rules, and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to its federal programs. 

Auditors' Re!!pom-ihilities for the Audit of Compliance 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the compliance 
requirements refe1Ted to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an opinion on compliance based 
on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a 
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing 
Standards, and the Oniform Guidance will always detect material noncompliance when it exists. 
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The risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as 
fraud may involve collusion, forgety, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is considered material if there is a substantial 
likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the 
report on compliance about compliance with the requirements of each major federal program as a whole. 

Tn perfo1ming an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing Standards, and 
the Uniform Guidance, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perfo1m 
audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence 
regarding compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above and perfonning such other 
procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control over compliance relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report on internal control over compliance 
in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 
of internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal control over 
compliance that we identified during the audit. 

Other Matters 

The results of our auditing procedures disclosed instances of noncompliance, which are required to be reported in 
accordance with the Uniform Guidance and which are described in the accompanying schedule of findings and 
questioned costs as items FS - 2024 - 001 through FS - 2024- 008. Our opinion on each major federal program is not 
modified with respect to these matters. 

Government Auditing Standards requires the auditor to petfonn limited procedures on the District's response to the 
noncompliance findings identified in our audit described in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned 
costs. The response was not subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of compliance and, accordingly, 
we express no opinion on the response. 

Report on Internal Control over Compliance 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance does 
not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect 
and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. A material 
weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over 
compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance 
requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant 
deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over 
compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in 
internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the Auditors' 
Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal 
control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over 
compliance. However, as described in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs, we identified 
certain deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses. 

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over 
compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

Government Auditing Standards requires the auditor to perform limited procedures on the District's response to the 
internal control over compliance findings identified in our audit described in the accompanying schedule of findings 
and questioned costs. The response was not subjected lo the other auditing procedures applied in the audit of 
compliance and, accordingly, we express no opinion on it. 
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The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal 
control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform Guidance. 
Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 

~ ?~~ 
ROY R. ROGERS, CPA 
PAULY, ROGERS AND CO., P.C. 
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SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRTCT NO. 4513 
LANE COUNTY, OREGON 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 

SECTION I - SUMMARY OF AUDITOR'S RESULTS 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Type of auditor's report issued 

Internal control over financial reporting: 

Material wcakncss(es) identified? 

Significant deficiency(s) identified that are not considered 
to be material weaknesses? 

Noncompliance material to financial statements noted? 

Any GAG AS audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported in 
accordance with section 515( d )(2) of the U nifonn Guidance? 

FEDERAL A WARDS 

Internal control over major programs: 

Material weakness( es) identified? 

Significant deficiency(s) identified that are not considered 
to be material weaknesses? 

Type of auditor's report issued on compliance for major programs: 

Modified 

~ yes 

~ yes 

Dyes 

Dyes 

Dyes 

~ yes 

Unmodified 

D no 

D none reported 

[g] no 

~ no 

~ no 

D none reported 

Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be rep01ted in accordance 
with section 200.516(a) of the Unif01m Guidance? D yes [SJ no 

IDENTIFICATION OF MAJOR PROGRAMS 

AL NUMBER 

COVID-19 84.425D, 84.425W 
84.027 

NAM F: OF FEDERAL PROGRAM CLUSTER 

Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief Fund 
Special Education (IDEA) Cluster 

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between type A and type B programs: $750,000 

Auditce qualified as low-risk auditee? Dyes [2J 110 
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SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 45J3 
LANECOUNTY, OREGON 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 
For the Year Ended June 3 0, 2024 

SECTION Il- FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS 

FS- 2024-001 -Material Weakness 

CONDITION: During our review of the District's capital asset register, we noted that four of the District's buses had 
been excluded from the capital asset register used in the fiscal year June 30, 2023 audit, resulting in a material 
misstatement of capital assets. 

CRITERJA: Maintenance of the capital asset register is an area of key management responsibility by the District. 

EFFECT: Without adequate and timely review, the possibility of a material misstatement of the financial statements 
exists. 

CAUSE: Because the buses were purchased through federal awards the buses were not captured on the capital asset 
register. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: We recommend that the District ensures that the District performs regular reviews of the 
capital asset register to confinn that it is still current and accurate. 

VIEWS Of RESPONSIBLE OFFICIALS: The District continues to improve financial reporting controls and ·will 
continue to implement additional control practices to ensure the capital asset register is adequately maintained and 
reconciled. 

FS -- 2024 - 002 -Material Weakness 

CONDITION: During our review ofGASB 87 items, we noted that finance<l purchase obligations held by the District 
were being incorrectly documented under GASB 87 during fiscal year ended June 30, 2023. ln addition, we noted that 
interest related to the copier leases was being accrued incorrectly. Therefore, the lease right-to-use assets, net of 
amortization, and the lease liabilities were being overstated for fiscal year 2023-2024. 

CRITERIA: Lease agreements should be recorded in accordance with GASB 87 to ensure accurate financial reporting. 

EFFECT: Without adequate review and verification, the possibility of a material misstatement of the financial 
statements exists. 

CAUSE: Higher than usual activity and staff turnover created inadequate resources necessary to ensure that proper 
documentation was present 

RECOMNfENDATIONS: We recommend that the District ensures adequate staffing are available to ensure the proper 
documentation of lease agreements is maintained. 

VlliWS OF RESPONSIBLE OFPICIALS: The District continues to improve financial reporting controls and has 
continued to implement additional control practices to ensure compliance v.·ith GASB 87. 
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SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 45J3 
LANECOUNTY, OREGON 

SCHEDULE OF FJJ',.TDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 

FS- 2024 - 003 - Material Weakness 

CONDITION: During our review of the District's long term debt, we noted that the General Obligations Bond Series 
2016A was not being correctly recorded as a capital appreciation bond during fiscal year ended June 30, 2023. 
Therefore, the District's long tc1m debt was understated drn·ing fiscal year 2023-2024. 

CRlTERIA: Maintenance of the long term debt schedule is an area of key management responsibility of the District. 

EFFECT: Without adequate and timely review, the possibility of a material misstatement of the financial statement 
exists. 

CAUSE: Higher than usual activity and staff turnover created inadequate resources necessary to ensure that the long 
term debt schedule was maintained. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: We recommend that the District ensures adequate staffing are available to ensure that the 
Jong tenn debt schedule is adequately maintained. 

VIEWS OF RESPONSll3LE OFFICIALS: The District continues to improve fmancial reporting and has continued to 
implement additional control practices to ensure the long term debt schedule is adequately maintained. 

FS - 2024 - 004 - Significant Deficiency 

CONDITION: During our testing of bank reconciliations, ,ve found that all bank reconciliations tested were not 
reviewed by someone other than the preparer. We also noted six instances where there was no evidence thaUhe 
reconciliations \Vere prepared in a timely manner. Additionally, three of the reconciliations tested did not include 
supporting documentation for reconciling items, and the reconciled bank balance did not agree to the ending balance 
per the general ledger. 

CRITERIA: Bank account reconciliations should be prepared and reviewed timely, and reconcile to the general ledger. 

EFFECT: Without adequate and timely reconciliation and rev.iew, the possibility of a material misstatement of the 
financial statements exists. 

CAUSE: Higher than usual activity and staff turnover created inadequale resources necessary to ensure that proper 
documentation was present. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: We recommend that the District ensures adequate staffing are available to complete timely 
preparation and review of the bank reconciliations. 

VIEWS OF RESPONSJBLE OFFICIALS: The District will continue to review their processes to ensme that bank 
reconciliations are prepared and reviewed timely, and the process is documented. 
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SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 45J3 
LANECOUNTY, OREGON 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 

FS - 2024- 005 - Material Weakness 

CONDITION: During the course of the audit it was discovered that tive bank accounts held by the District were 
historically not being reported on the District's trial balance. As a result, the District's cash was materially misstated 
for fiscal year ended June 30, 2023. 

CRITERIA: All bank accounts held by the District should be reflected on the District's financial statements. 

EFFECT: Without adequate review and verification, the possibility of a material misstatement of the financial 
statements exists. 

CAUSE: The five bank accounts represent accounts held by the District for Staff and Parent Club funds. Because these 
accounts are custodial in nature they have hislorically been excluded when reconciling cash to the general ledger. 

RECOMMENDA T!ONS: We recommend that all cash accounts held by the District are reflected on the general ledger. 

VIEWS OF RESPONSIBLE OFFICIALS: The District continues to improve financial reporting controls and has 
continued to implement additional control practices ensure that all cash held by the District reconciles to the trial 
balance. 

FS - 2024- 006 -Material Weakness 

CONDITION: During our review of cash, we noted that the total cash with bond agent related to the 2014 Qualified 
Zone Academy Bond was not inclusive of all deposits made by the District during fiscal year ended June 30, 2023. 
Therefore, the total cash with bond agent was understated for fiscal year 2022-2023. 

CRITERIA: The cash with bond agent should reflect all deposits made by the District. 

EFFECT: Without adequate and timely reconciliation and review, the possibility of a material misstatement of the 
financial statements exists. 

CAUSE: Higher than usual activity and staff turnover created inadequate resources necessary to ensure that proper 
documentation was present. 

RECOMMENDA TlONS: We recommend that the District ensures that adequate staffing are available to ensure that 
cash with bond agent is being recorded accurately. 

VIEWS OF RESPONSIBLE OFFICIALS: The District continues to improve financial reporting controls and has 
continued to implement additional control practices to ensure that the cash with bond agenl is being updated regularly 
and recorded accurately. 
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SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 45B 
LANE COUNTY, OREGON 

SCHEDULE OF FINDTNGS AND QUESTlONED COSTS 
for the Year Ended June 30, 2024 

SECTION Ill - :FEDERAL A"' ARD FINDINGS AND QUESTIONS COSTS: 

FS - 2024-007 - Significant Deficiency 

FEDERAL PROGRAM: 84.027 Special Education 

CONDITION; We noted that bi-annual certifications were not perfonned for t11e year under audit. 

CRITERIA: O.MB-87 requires that bi-annual certification be signed for all employees charged to the federal program. 

EFFECT: Without bi-annual certifications performed the possibility exists that expenditures may be improperly 
charged to the federal program. 

CAUSE: Bi-annual certifications were not performed. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: We recommend that the District perform the bi-annual cet1ifications for the federal program. 

VJEWS OF RESPONSIBLE OFFICIALS: The District continues to improve controls over payroll and has continued 
to implement additional control practices to ensure that bi-annual certifications will be obtained for all relevant 
employees. 

FS - 2024 - 008 - Significant Deficiency 

FEDERAL PROGRAM: 84.027 Special Education 

CONDITION: During our review of wages charged to IDEA, we noted two instances where an employee was overpaid 
by the District. 

CRTTERIA: Payroll expenditures should agree to approved salary agreements. 

EFFECT: Without adequate review and verification, the possibility of a material misstatement of the fmancial 
statements exists. 

CAUSE: The District switched accounting systems during the year and employees payroll infotmation was not 
accurately input into the new system during the conversion. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: We recommend that the District implement a review process to ensure that payroll 
information is entered into the accounting system accurately, and that discrepancies are caught and corrected in a timely 
manner. 

VIEWS OF RESPONSIDLE OFFICIALS: The District continues to improve controls over payroll and has continued 
to implement additional control practices to ensure that payroll is being recorded accurately. 
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SOUTH LANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 45J3 
LANE COUNTY, OREGON 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 

NOTES TO THE SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AW ARDS 

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION 

The schedule of expenditun::s of federal awards includes federal grant activity under programs of the federal 
government. The information in this schedule is presented in accordance with the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. 
Code of Federal Regulations Pait 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit 
Requirements for Federal Awards (Unifonn Guidance). Because the schedule presents only a selected portion of the 
operations, it is not intended to and does not present the net position, changes in net position, or cash flows of the 
District. 

2. SUMMARY or SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Expenditures reported in the schedule are reported on the modified accrual basis of accounting. Such expenditures are 
recognized following the cost principles contained in the Uniform Guidance, wherein certain types of expendirures are 
not allowed or are limited as to reimbursement. Negative amounts shov-111 on the schedule represent adjustments or 
credits made in the nonnal course of business to amounts reported as expenditures in prior years. 

The District has elected not to use the len percent de minim is indirect cost rate as allowed under Uniform Guidance, 
due lo the fact that they already have a negotiated indirect cost rate with Oregon Department of Education, and thus 
are not allowed to use the de mini.mis rate. 
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